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Wong, Jocelyn (BOS)

From: Wong, Jocelyn (BOS)
Sent: Thursday, June 20, 2019 8:03 AM
To: Lynch, Laura (CPC)
Cc: BOS Legislation,  (BOS)
Subject: FW: PLANNING DEPARTMENT RESPONSE MEMO: Appeal of CEQA Exemption Determination - 

Proposed Seawall Lot 330 Project - Appeal Hearing on June 25, 2019
Attachments: Memorandum for Objector Safe Embarcadero For All.pdf

Categories: 190611

Thank you Laura. We will add it to the appeal file. 
 
 
Jocelyn Wong 
San Francisco Board of Supervisors 
1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place, Room 244 
San Francisco, CA 94102 
T: 415.554.7702 | F: 415.554.5163  
jocelyn.wong@sfgov.org  |  www.sfbos.org  
 
 
 

From: Lynch, Laura (CPC) <laura.lynch@sfgov.org>  
Sent: Wednesday, June 19, 2019 6:15 PM 
To: Wong, Jocelyn (BOS) <jocelyn.wong@sfgov.org> 
Subject: RE: PLANNING DEPARTMENT RESPONSE MEMO: Appeal of CEQA Exemption Determination ‐ Proposed Seawall 
Lot 330 Project ‐ Appeal Hearing on June 25, 2019 
 
Hi Jocelyn, 
 
The SEFA Appeal Letter states “The grounds for this appeal include all those grounds raised in writing to the Port in the 
"Memorandum For Objector Safe Embarcadero For All", dated 22 April 2019 and incorporated here by reference 
(including all its exhibits)”; however, it memo looks like it was never submitted to the Clerk of the Board. I received a 
copy from the Port and have attached it to be added to the record. 
 
Thank you, 
Laura C. Lynch, Senior Planner 
CatEx Coordinator, Environmental Planning Division 
San Francisco Planning Department  
1650 Mission Street, Suite 400 San Francisco, CA 94103 
Direct: 415.575.9045 | www.sfplanning.org 
San Francisco Property Information Map 
 

 
 
 

From: Wong, Jocelyn (BOS)  
Sent: Monday, June 17, 2019 2:41 PM 
To: smw@stevewilliamslaw.com; pprows@briscoelaw.net; hestor@earthlink.net 
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Cc: GIVNER, JON (CAT) <Jon.Givner@sfcityatty.org>; STACY, KATE (CAT) <Kate.Stacy@sfcityatty.org>; JENSEN, KRISTEN 
(CAT) <Kristen.Jensen@sfcityatty.org>; Rahaim, John (CPC) <john.rahaim@sfgov.org>; Teague, Corey (CPC) 
<corey.teague@sfgov.org>; Sanchez, Scott (CPC) <scott.sanchez@sfgov.org>; Gibson, Lisa (CPC) 
<lisa.gibson@sfgov.org>; Jain, Devyani (CPC) <devyani.jain@sfgov.org>; Navarrete, Joy (CPC) 
<joy.navarrete@sfgov.org>; Lynch, Laura (CPC) <laura.lynch@sfgov.org>; Rodgers, AnMarie (CPC) 
<anmarie.rodgers@sfgov.org>; Sider, Dan (CPC) <dan.sider@sfgov.org>; Starr, Aaron (CPC) <aaron.starr@sfgov.org>; 
Forbes, Elaine (PRT) <elaine.forbes@sfport.com>; Quezada, Randolph (PRT) <randolph.quezada@sfport.com>; Quesada, 
Amy (PRT) <amy.quesada@sfport.com>; Kositsky, Jeff (HOM) <jeff.kositsky@sfgov.org>; Schneider, Dylan (HOM) 
<dylan.schneider@sfgov.org>; Stewart‐Kahn, Abigail (HOM) <abigail.stewart‐kahn@sfgov.org>; Rosenberg, Julie (BOA) 
<julie.rosenberg@sfgov.org>; Cantara, Gary (BOA) <gary.cantara@sfgov.org>; Longaway, Alec (BOA) 
<alec.longaway@sfgov.org>; BOS‐Supervisors <bos‐supervisors@sfgov.org>; BOS‐Legislative Aides <bos‐
legislative aides@sfgov.org>; Calvillo, Angela (BOS) <angela.calvillo@sfgov.org>; Somera, Alisa (BOS) 
<alisa.somera@sfgov.org>; BOS Legislation, (BOS) <bos.legislation@sfgov.org> 
Subject: PLANNING DEPARTMENT RESPONSE MEMO: Appeal of CEQA Exemption Determination ‐ Proposed Seawall Lot 
330 Project ‐ Appeal Hearing on June 25, 2019 
 
Good afternoon, 
 
Please find linked below a response memo received by the Office of the Clerk of the Board from the Planning 
Department regarding the appeal of the determination of categorical exemption from environmental review under 
CEQA for the proposed project at Seawall Lot 330. 
 
                Planning Department Memo ‐ June 17, 2019 
 
The hearing for this matter is scheduled for 3:00 p.m. special order before the Board on June 25, 2019.  
 
I invite you to review the entire matter on our Legislative Research Center by following the links below: 
 

Board of Supervisors File No. 190611 
 
Best regards, 
Jocelyn Wong 
San Francisco Board of Supervisors 
1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place, Room 244 
San Francisco, CA 94102 
T: 415.554.7702 | F: 415.554.5163  
jocelyn.wong@sfgov.org  |  www.sfbos.org  
 
 

    Click here to complete a Board of Supervisors Customer Service Satisfaction form 

The Legislative Research Center provides 24‐hour access to Board of Supervisors legislation, and archived matters since August 1998. 
 
Disclosures: Personal information that is provided in communications to the Board of Supervisors is subject to disclosure under the California Public Records Act and 
the San Francisco Sunshine Ordinance. Personal information provided will not be redacted.  Members of the public are not required to provide personal identifying 
information when they communicate with the Board of Supervisors and its committees. All written or oral communications that members of the public submit to the 
Clerk's Office regarding pending legislation or hearings will be made available to all members of the public for inspection and copying. The Clerk's Office does not 
redact any information from these submissions. This means that personal information—including names, phone numbers, addresses and similar information that a 
member of the public elects to submit to the Board and its committees—may appear on the Board of Supervisors' website or in other public documents that members 
of the public may inspect or copy. 
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April 22, 2019 
 

Andrew M. Zacks, Esq. 
Zacks, Freedman & Patterson PC 
235 Montgomery Street, Suite 400 
San Francisco, CA 94104 

 
Re: Seawall Lot 330 
 San Francisco, CA 

 
Dear Mr. Zacks: 

San Francisco 
California 94104 

 
Phone 415/288-4101 
Fax      415/288-4116 

 

The appraisal presented herein concerns the property known by the Port of San 
Francisco as Seawall Lot 330.  It is located along the inland side of The Embarcadero 
just south of the Bay Bridge. You have requested that I undertake a fair market value 
appraisal as a non-public trust use is being proposed for the subject property. 
 
I. Appraisal Problem 
 
Seawall Lot 330 historically served as back-up land for the maritime activities occurring 
at the Port of San Francisco, and particularly Pier 30-32.  With the decline of commercial 
shipping at the Port, alternative uses have been proposed.  An impediment to non-
maritime use is the Public Trust Doctrine applied by the State Lands Commission.  Uses 
that are generally not permitted are those that are not water-dependent or related, do not 
serve a state-wide purpose, or can be located on non-waterfront property.  Examples 
include residential, non-maritime related retail, and offices. 
 
State legislation was enacted to remove the public trust doctrine from Seawall Lot 330.  
As a result, a portion of the lot has been developed with a 22 story condominium project 
known as the Watermark. 
 
The State legislation also states the while the Port may transfer land on Seawall 330 for 
non-trust purposes, the consideration received by the Port must be equal to or greater 
than the fair market value. 
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A portion of Seawall Lot 330 is being proposed for use as a Navigation Center.  While 
the proposed term of the Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) is 32 months, it may be 
extended for an additional 24 months. 
 
Despite the time limits in the MOU, the market perception is that controversial uses can 
generate a “cause celebre” status for a site to the point where a temporary use 
effectively becomes a long-term if not permanent use.  Local examples include the 
International Hotel property in San Francisco which required nearly 40 years before new 
construction could occur.  Publicly owned sites can experience even longer time frames.  
The Peoples’ Park site in Berkeley has essentially been untouchable for close to 50 
years. 
 
For this reason, this appraisal addresses the fee simple interest in the subject property. 
 
II. Subject Property 

 
The subject property is located along The Embarcadero between Bryant and Beale 
Streets opposite Pier 30-32.  It covers a site area of 101,330 square feet.  It occupies all 
of Lot 02 of Assessor’s Block 3771, and a portion of Lot 02 of Assessor’s Block 3770.  It 
is presently utilized as a surface parking lot. 
 
The MOU area is stated as 46,659 square feet on Seawall Lot 330. 
 
III. Zoning and Use 
 
The zoning district for the subject property is the South Beach Downtown Residential 
Mixed Use District, or SB-TDR.  Residential development is encouraged, and non-
residential use is limited to one square foot for every six square feet of residential use.  
The 1997 Waterfront Land Use Plan of the Port of San Francisco allows a wider range of 
uses, including residential.  The height limit ranges from 65 feet along The Embarcadero, 
stepping back to 105 feet. 
 
The Port has prepared a detailed study of the development potential of the subject 
property, with these maximum conclusions: 
 
Residential units: 315 
Non-residential space: 40,000 square feet 
Total building square footage: 413,400 square feet 
Parking spaces: 325 spaces  
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The above development potential is considered to represent the highest and best use of 
the subject property. 
 
IV. Methodology – Sales Comparison Approach 
 
In the Sales Comparison Approach, the market value for the subject site is established by 
comparison to other similar properties which have recently sold.  The table on the following 
page identifies sales of the properties considered to be relatively similar to the subject 
property.  The prices paid for the comparables are shown on an absolute basis, on a price 
per square foot of site area basis, and on a price per planned dwelling unit basis.  The 
latter is a frequently cited metric by purchasers of residential development sites.  Unless 
otherwise noted, all transactions occurred on a cash or cash equivalent basis. Details of 
each sale were confirmed with parties familiar with the transactions. 
 
V. Analysis of Comparables 
 
Sales 1 through 4 pertain to site sales intended for residential development where the 
buyer obtained the development approvals; otherwise known as entitlements.  Sites with 
entitlements sell for premium prices, reflecting the time, cost and risk of the approval 
process.  The subject property lacks entitlements, so Sales 1 through 4 match this 
condition.  Sale 5 will be separately addressed below. 
 
On a price per square foot of site area basis, the range shown by Sale 1 through 4 is 
relatively narrow; from just under $700 per square foot (Sale 2) to just over $900 per 
square foot (Sale 3).  In  the case of Sale 3, the buyer is expecting to construct a 
residential development but details, such as number of units, have yet to be determined. 
 
The range of the comparable prices on a per unit basis is from $192,222 to $242,728.  
Density of development influences the per unit prices, with lower density of development 
associated with the higher per unit prices, and vice versa.  An example is Sale 2 with the 
lowest density.  It has the lowest  price per square foot and the highest price per unit.   
 
Sale 5, 75 Howard Street, formerly contained an eight story parking garage.  
Construction is presently underway on a 19 story, 120 unit condominium development.  
The approval process started in 2011.  In May 2017, an 80 percent interest in the 
property sold.  Details could not be verified, but the price reported reflected a full value of 
$110,000,000 for an entitled site. The property is similarly situated as the subject  
 



Table 1

Ref
Address/
Block-Lot Neighborhood

Sale
 Date

Site
SF

Zoning /
Height Price $/SF

No. 
of 

Units
Units/

AC $/Unit

1 901 
Tennessee 
Street
4108-17

Dogpatch Mar-16 10,000 UMU
40 ft.

$8,500,000 $850.00 40 174 $212,500 

2 950 
Tennessee 
Street
4108-01B

Dogpatch Jul-17 36,098 UMU
40 ft.

$25,000,000 $692.56 103 124 $242,718 

3 1815-1819
Market 
Street
3502-068

Upper Market May-18 4,408 NCT-3
85

$4,000,000 $907.44 NA NA NA

4 1120 
Valencia 
Street
near 22nd 
Street

Mission Oct-18 4,134 Valencia 
NCT

55 feet

$3,460,000 $836.96 18 190 $192,222 

5 75 Howard 
Street
3742-045

Downtown May-17 20,928 C-3-O
200

$110,000,000 $5,256.12 120 250 $916,667 

Subject South Beach 101,330 SB-TDR
65-105

315 135

Source:  Mansbach Associates, Inc. 

COMPARABLE RESIDENTIAL SITE SALES
SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA

3.1
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property, with both being on the inland side of The Embarcadero.  The 200 foot height 
limit for Sale 5 is a major advantage over the subject property, as well as it having 
entitlements at the time of sale.   
 
VI. Valuation 
 
Relative to Sales 1 through 4, the subject is a superior property.  Its location on The 
Embarcadero will afford unobstructed Bay views from any future development project. 
The only potentially offsetting factor is the large size of the subject property in relation to 
the comparables.  Market typically exhibit an inverse relationship between price per 
square or price per unit and site size.   
 
The valuation parameters for the subject property are as follows: 
 
$1,000 per square foot x 101,330 square feet  = $101,330,000 
$300,000 per unit x 315 units = $94,500,000 
 
Due to the large size of the subject property, the value conclusion is closer to the lower, 
price per unit figure. 
 
In conclusion, based on the research and analysis presented in this report and subject to 
the assumptions and limiting conditions contained herein, the market value conclusion of 
the fee simple interest in the subject property, as of April 22, 2019, is: 
 

NINTY FIVE MILLION DOLLARS 
($95,000,000) 

 
Based on market data, the exposure time and marketing time are estimated at within 
twelve months 
 
VII. Allocation to MOU Site Area 
 
The above final value conclusion is equivalent to $937.53 per square foot of site area.   
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This figure is applied to the MOU site area as follows: 
 
$937.53 per square foot x 46,659 square feet  = $43,745,000 (rounded) 
 
VIII. Rental Analysis 
 
The market rent determination for long term land leases is typically calculated by a 
applying a percentage rate, known at the land rent percentage rate, to the fee value of a 
given property. 
 
Land rent percentage rates would ideally be obtained from recent transactions in San 
Francisco. However, these transactions between private parties rarely occur in the San 
Francisco. Throughout the country, land lease transactions occur most frequently in only 
Hawaii and Manhattan, both of which are land constrained markets. 
 
The land lease percentage rate is based primarily on expectations of the long-term 
inflation rate. The lessor is seeking to receive an income stream that will provide a rate of 
return to at least meet if not exceed the inflation rate. The lessor is in a position similar to 
the buyer of long-term bonds. During the periods of the 1970’s and 80’s, inflation 
expectations were high and land lease rates (and bond yields) were also correspondingly 
high.  The percentage rate in ground leases was often 10 percent. 

 
   More recently, the inflation rate has declined and the return requirements on bonds and 

other investments have also declined, including land and other long-term lease percentage 
rates. 

 
 The appraiser is aware of several lease transactions on the Peninsula involving the leasing 

of land by Google in Mountain View.  The land percentage rates vary between 6.0 percent 
and 7.0 percent. 

 
 The desirability of Seawall Lot 330 for development on a long-term lease basis would be 

expected to attract abundant demand from potential lessees.  Market forces would be 
expected to drive the land percentage rate to the high end of the range, or 7.0 percent. 

 
 Applying the 7.0 land percentage rate results in the following annual market rental amounts: 
 
 SWL 330 
 
 $95,000,000 @ 7.0 percent = $6,650,000 
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MOU Site Area 
 
$43,745,000 @ 7.0 percent = $3,062,000 
 
IX. Parameter Rent Schedule – Paved Land 

 
 The MOU reviewed by the appraiser states that the monthly rent for the MOU area will 

be equivalent to $0.79 per square foot.  It further states that this rental rate is consistent 
with the Port Commission approved FY 2017-18 Parameter Rent Schedule for paved 
land. 

 
The appraiser has reviewed the FY 2017-18 Parameter Rent Schedule.  In particular, 
the following sources are cited as the basis for Land Rent: 
 
Port of San Francisco 
Santa Cruz Harbor 
Pillar Point Harbor 
Spud Point Harbor 
Morro Bay Harbor 
Crescent City Harbor 
 
None of these sources account for the superior locational characteristics of Seawall Lot 
330 including its presence along The Embarcadero, unobstructed Bay view, and 
proximity to downtown San Francisco. 
 
Therefore, the rental figure of $0.79 per square foot monthly is not indicative of the 
achievable market rent for the subject property 
 
------------------------------------------------ 
 
I trust that my analysis is useful to you. If you have any questions or need any further 
assistance, please contact me. The reader is also referred to the Addenda, which 
contains items pertaining to Appraisal Institute requirements. 

 
Sincerely, 
Mansbach Associates, Inc 

 
  Lawrence L. Mansbach, MAI 



 

 
 
 ADDENDA 
 

Definitions 
 

Assumptions and Limiting Conditions 
 

Certification 
 

Qualifications 
 

 



DEFINITIONS 
 
 
 
 
PURPOSE OF THE APPRAISAL 
 
The purpose of this appraisal is to provide the appraiser's best estimate of the current 
market value of the subject property. 
 
INTENDED USER AND INTENDED USE OF REPORT 
 
The intended user of this appraisal is the client, Andrew M. Zacks, Esq. This appraisal is 
intended for the exclusive use of the client to estimate the market value of the subject 
property. It is not intended for use for any other function.   
 
EFFECTIVE DATE OF VALUE: April 22, 2019 
 
DATE OF REPORT: April 22, 2019 
 
SCOPE OF WORK 
 
In preparing this appraisal, the appraiser 
 

° inspected the existing premises; 
° investigated the relevant market; 
° gathered and analyzed comparable data, 
° arrived at an opinion of value.  

   
RESTRICTED APPRAISAL REPORT  
 
This is a Restricted Appraisal Report which is intended to comply with the reporting 
requirements set forth under Standard Rule 2-2 of the Uniform Standards of Professional 
Appraisal Practice for a Restricted Appraisal Report.   
 
INTERST APPRAISED:  Fee Simple Interest 
 
DEFINITION OF MARKET VALUE 
 
Market Value means the most probable price a property should bring in a competitive and 
open market under all conditions requisite to a fair sale, the buyer and seller each acting 
prudently and knowledgeably, and assuming the price is not affected by undue stimulus.  
Implicit in this definition are the consummation of a sale as of a specified date and the 
passing of title from seller to buyer under conditions whereby: 
 
1. Buyer and seller are typically motivated. 



 
2. Both parties are well informed or well advised, and acting in what they consider 

their own best interests. 
 
3. A reasonable time is allowed for exposure in the open market. 
 
4. Payment is made in terms of cash in U.S. dollars or in terms of financial 

arrangements comparable thereto. 
 
5. The price represents the normal consideration for the property sold unaffected by 

special financing or creative financing or sales concessions granted by anyone 
associated with the sale. 

 
(Source :Office of the Comptroller of the Currency under 12CFR, Part 34,Subpart 
C- Appraisals,34.42 Definitions [f].) 

 



ASSUMPTIONS AND LIMITING CONDITIONS: 
 
  
 1. No responsibility is assumed for legal or title considerations.  Title to the property is 

assumed to be good and marketable unless otherwise stated in this report. 
 
 2. The property is appraised free and clear of any or all liens and encumbrances 

unless otherwise stated in this report. 
 
 3. Responsible ownership and competent property management are assumed unless 

otherwise stated in this report. 
 
 4. The information furnished by others is believed to be reliable.  However, no 

warranty is given for its accuracy. 
 
 5 All engineering is assumed to be correct.  Any plot plans and illustrative material in 

this report are included only to assist the reader in visualizing the property. 
 
 6. It is assumed that there are no hidden or unapparent conditions of the property, 

subsoil, or structures that render it more or less valuable. No responsibility is 
assumed for such conditions or for arranging for engineering studies that may be 
required to discover them. 

 
 7. It is assumed that there is full compliance with all applicable federal, state, and 

local environmental regulations and laws unless otherwise stated in this report. 
 
 8. It is assumed that all applicable zoning and use regulations and restrictions have 

been complied with, unless a nonconformity has been stated, defined, and 
considered in this appraisal report. 

 
 9. It is assumed that all required licenses, certificates of occupancy or other 

legislative or administrative authority from any local, state, or national 
governmental or private entity or organization have been or can be obtained or 
renewed for any use on which the value estimates contained in this report are 
based. 

 
10. Any sketch in this report may show approximate dimensions and is included to 

assist the reader in visualizing the property.  Maps and exhibits found in this report 
are provided for reader reference purposes only.  No guarantee as to accuracy is 
expressed or implied unless otherwise stated in this report. No survey has been 
made for the purpose of this report. 

 
11. It is assumed that the utilization of the land and improvements is within the 

boundaries or property lines of the property described and that there is no 
encroachment or trespass unless otherwise stated in this report. 

 



12. The appraiser is not qualified to detect hazardous waste and/or toxic materials.  
Any comment by the appraiser that might suggest the possibility of the presence of 
such substances should not be taken as confirmation of the presence of 
hazardous waste and/or toxic materials.  Such determination would require 
investigation by a qualified expert in the field of environmental assessment.  The 
presence of substances such as asbestos, urea-formaldehyde foam insulation, or 
other potentially hazardous materials may affect the value of the property. The 
appraiser's value estimate is predicated on the assumption that there is no such 
material on or in the property that would cause a loss in value unless otherwise 
stated in this report.  No responsibility is assumed for any environmental 
conditions, or for any expertise or engineering knowledge required to discover 
them.  The appraiser's descriptions and resulting comments are the result of the 
routine observations made during the appraisal process. 

 
13. Unless otherwise stated in this report, the subject property is appraised without a 

specific compliance survey having been conducted to determine if the property is 
or is not in conformance with the requirements of the Americans with Disabilities 
Act.  The presence of architectural and communications barriers that are structural 
in nature that would restrict access by disabled individuals may adversely affect 
the property's value, marketability, or utility. 

 
14. The distribution, if any, of the total valuation in this report between land and 

improvements applies only under the stated program of utilization.  The separate 
allocations for land and buildings must not be used in conjunction with any other 
appraisal and are invalid if so used. 

 
15. Possession of this report, or a copy thereof, does not carry with it the right of 

publication.  It may not be used for any purpose by any person other than the party 
to whom it is addressed without the written consent of the appraiser, and in any 
event, only with proper written qualification and only in its entirety. 

 
16. Neither all nor any part of the contents of this report (especially any conclusions as 

to value, the identity of the appraiser, or the firm with which the appraiser is 
connected) shall be disseminated to the public through advertising, public 
relations, news sales, or other media without prior written consent and approval of 
the appraiser. 

 
     



 

  

CERTIFICATION: 
 
I certify that, to the best of my knowledge and belief: 
 
1. The statements of fact contained in this report are true and correct. 
 
2. The reported analyses, opinions, and conclusions are limited only by the reported 

assumptions and limiting conditions, and are my personal, unbiased professional analyses, 
opinions, and conclusions. 

 
3. I have no present or prospective interest in the property that is the subject of this report and I 

have no personal interest or bias with respect to the parties involved. 
 
4. My compensation is not contingent upon the reporting of a predetermined value or direction 

in value that favors the cause of the client, the amount of the value estimate, the attainment 
of a stipulated result, or the occurrence of a subsequent event. 

 
5. This appraisal was not based on a requested minimum valuation, a specific valuation, or the 

approval of a loan.   
 
6. My analyses, opinions, and conclusions were developed, and this report has been prepared in 

conformity with the Uniform Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice. 
 
7. I have made a personal inspection of the property that is the subject of this report. 
 
8. No one provided significant professional assistance to the person signing this report. 
 
9. The reported analyses, opinions, and conclusions were developed, and this report has been 

prepared, in conformity with the requirements of the Code of Professional Ethics of the 
Appraisal Institute. 

 
10. The use of this report is subject to the requirements of the Appraisal Institute relating to 

review by its duly authorized representatives. 
 
11. As of the date of this report, Lawrence Mansbach has completed the requirements of the 

continuing education program of the Appraisal Institute. 
 
12. I have not provided professional services regarding the subject property in the past three 

years. 
 

 
   

Lawrence L. Mansbach, MAI  
SCREA #AG004175    



QUALIFICATIONS OF LAWRENCE L. MANSBACH, MAI 
 
Lawrence L. Mansbach is an independent real estate appraiser and consultant and president of the firm of 
Mansbach Associates, Inc.  Following is a brief resume of his background and experience: 
 
EXPERIENCE 

 
MANSBACH ASSOCIATES, INC.      San Francisco, CA 
President 
 
Mr. Mansbach is president of Mansbach Associates, Inc., a San Francisco-based real estate consultation, 
market research and valuation firm.   
 
Mr. Mansbach has over 30 years of experience in the real estate consulting and appraisal field.  His 
current focus is on arbitration and litigation support including expert witness testimony.  He also provides 
a wide range of valuation services for purchase and sale activities, lending decisions, tax matters, and 
public sector functions. 
 
Property types appraised include office, retail, apartment, industrial/R&D, hotel, condominium, vacant 
land and high end single family residences. 
 
EDUCATION 
 
1980-1982 University of California – Haas School of Business   Berkeley, CA 
  Master of Business Administration.  Concentration in real estate and finance. 
 
1974-1976 University of Washington      Seattle, WA 
  Master of Arts 
 
1970-1974 University of California      Berkeley, CA 
  Bachelor of Arts – Highest Honors 
 
PROFESSIONAL 
 
Member of the Appraisal Institute (MAI) 
State of California- Certified General Real Estate Appraiser 
California Real Estate Broker 
California State Board of Equalization – Appraiser For Property Tax Purposes 
 
EXPERT TESTIMONY 
 
Qualified as an Expert in Superior Court – San Francisco, Santa Clara, Alameda, Contra Costa, Marin, 
and Napa. 
United States Tax Court. 
American Arbitration Association, JAMS, ADR Services. 
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CAREER HIGHLIGHTS 
 
Recent accomplishments include: 
 

• Arbitrated 400,000 square foot office lease transaction 
• Arbitrated telecommunications lease in Contra Costa County 
• Arbitrated ground lease for highest volume store of national supermarket chain 
• Served as a consultant on largest private school tax-exempt Bond issues in San Francisco. 
• Served as the consultant to the estate of Dean Martin for estate tax purposes. 
• Represented client on property tax appeal of Bank of America World Headquarters. 
• Served as appraiser on tax-exempt bond issue for Mission Bay development in San Francisco. 
• Served as appraiser and consultant for expansion of the San Francisco State University campus 
• Appraised General Dynamics campus in Mountain View 
• Appraised Hunters Point Shipyard 
• Appraised portions of Golden Gate National Recreation Area 

 
Mr. Mansbach began his career as an analyst with the planning consulting firm of John M. Sanger and 
Associates in San Francisco.  From 1977 to 1980, his was an economic development planner with the San 
Francisco Department of City Planning.  He was the principal author of the Central Waterfront Plan 
which was an early precursor to the Mission Bay development.  During the 1980’s, Mr. Mansbach worked 
at the real estate appraisal and consulting firm of Mills-Carneghi, Inc., eventually becoming a partner. 
 
Mr. Mansbach established his own firm, Mansbach Associates, Inc. in downtown San Francisco in 1990.  
He has worked with a variety of clients on valuation and consulting matters concerning property types 
ranging from vacant land to high rise office buildings.  Mr. Mansbach also was associated with GMAC 
Commercial Mortgage Corp. in the late 1990’s where he worked on the design of a technology/data base 
driven commercial appraisal product. 
 
Mr. Mansbach has been a guest lecturer at classes at the University of California, Berkeley and Golden 
Gate University in San Francisco.  He has been quoted on real estate matters in the San Francisco 
Chronicle and Examiner, and has published in the Northern California Real Estate Journal.  He was also 
interviewed on KCBS radio. Speaking engagements include the Annual Conference of the Northern 
California Chapter of the Appraisal Institute, the Society of Municipal Analysts, and the Tax Section of 
the California State Bar.  Mr. Mansbach has addressed various municipal government bodies in the Bay 
Area as well as the Moody’s and Standard and Poor’s rating agencies.  He also served as the chair of the 
Experience Review Committee for the local chapter of the Appraisal Institute. 
 
Mr. Mansbach is active in local community matters, particularly in school financing mechanisms.  He 
devised a parcel tax strategy which generated a nearly $3,000,000 windfall for a Bay Area school district. 



EXHIBIT B 

















EXHIBIT C 
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adjoining condominium development at 501 Beale St. 
Five borings were drilled, including four (E-1, E-2, E-3 
and E-5) on the subject property.  

 
The borings were drilled to depths ranging from 21.5 
to 31.5 feet bgs. Two discrete soil samples were 
collected from each boring at depths of 1 foot bgs and 
5.5 or 6 feet bgs. Composite soil samples were 
created by combining two or three samples of fill 
material collected from 10.5 to 21 feet bgs in the 
same boring. Soil samples were analyzed for total 
petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH) as gasoline, TPH as 
diesel and TPH as motor oil, volatile organic 
compounds (VOC), semi-VOCs (SVOC), metals, 
chlorinated pesticides, polychlorinated biphenyls 
(PCBs) and asbestos. Chlorinated pesticides, PCBs 
and asbestos were not detected in soil.   
 
Fill materials beneath the property contained elevated 
levels of TPH as motor oil (up to 520 
milligrams/kilogram [mg/kg]), exceeding the Tier 1 
Environmental Screening Level (ESL) of 100 mg/kg at 
all drilling locations.  Phenanthrene, the only SVOC 
detected, exceeded the Tier 1 ESL in one deeper soil 
sample (13 mg/kg). The soils also contained elevated 
levels of lead (up to 400 mg/kg) above the residential 
cancer risk ESL of 82 mg/kg, and soluble lead (up to 
45 milligrams per liter [mg/L]), above the soluble 
threshold limit concentration (STLC) of 5 mg/L. One 
soil sample also had an elevated concentration of 
arsenic (4.6 mg/kg), above the arsenic residential 
cancer risk ESL of 0.067 mg/kg. 
 
Grab groundwater samples also were collected from 
each boring and analyzed for TPH as gasoline, TPH 
as diesel, TPH as motor oil, VOCs and SVOCs. 
SVOCs were not detected in groundwater. 
 
Groundwater samples were found impacted with TPH, 
namely TPH as diesel (up to 200,000 micrograms/liter 
[ug/L]) and TPH as motor oil (up to 290,000 ug/L), 
exceeding the Tier 1 ESL of 100 ug/L for both 
constituents. Benzene and naphthalene exceeded the 
cancer risk vapor intrusion ESL for residential use in 
one groundwater sample. We note, however, the 
laboratory detection limits exceeded the current 
applicable ESLs in the remaining groundwater 
samples; therefore, the 2001 data is invalid for these 
constituents.    

 
To identify the site's potential inclusion on 
environmental databases and evaluate off-site 
environmental concerns, AllWest reviewed a site-
specific radius report provided by Environmental Data 
Resources, Inc. (EDR). The radius report searched 
agency lists and databases for recorded sites within 
the industry standard search radii. EDR also searches 
selected national collections of business directories. 
These databases fall within a category of information 

EDR classifies as “High Risk Historical Records” 
(HRHR). 
 
The subject property was not identified on any 
environmental databases. EDR’s agency database 
search did not identify current, historical or 
surrounding land use conditions that appear likely to 
significantly impact subject property soil, soil vapor or 
groundwater resources.  
 
 

II. CONCLUSIONS AND 
RECOMMENDATIONS 

        
 
AllWest has conducted a Phase I Environmental 
Assessment for the subject property in general 
accordance with 40 CFR Part 312 Standards and 
Practices for All Appropriate Inquiry; Final Rule and 
ASTM E 1527-13 Standard Practice for 
Environmental Site Assessments: Phase I 
Environmental Site Assessment Process. 
 
AllWest has identified a Recognized Environmental 
Condition (REC) stemming from the documentation of 
contaminants identified at concentrations exceeding 
ESLs in both soil and groundwater during a 2001 
investigation on the subject property.  The full extent 
of the contamination issues, and the appropriate 
mitigation or remediation strategy, cannot be 
determined until further evaluation is completed  
 
Since the entire property is paved, the presence of 
the documented contaminants does not pose a direct 
exposure risk for the current subject property use and 
occupants.   
 
Under Maher regulation, any site redevelopment or 
renovation activities disturbing more than 50 cubic 
yards of soil will trigger a mandatory subsurface 
investigation at the subject property.  Investigation 
data must be submitted for evaluation by the SFDPH 
Local Oversight Program (LOP) to determine the 
need for remediation and/or development of a Soils 
Management Plan (SMP). 
 
Should the subject property be redeveloped and/or 
otherwise converted to residential use, the potential 
for a vapor intrusion concern (VIC) from historical land 
use activities is considered moderately low due to 
benzene and naphthalene concentration exceeding 
the cancer risk vapor intrusion human health risk level 
in a residential use scenario in at least one 
groundwater sample collected during the 2001 
investigation.   
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quantitatively documents site conditions, which can 
facilitate future disposition or refinance activities. 
 
Regarding any subsurface investigation, sampling 
undertaken or subsurface reports reviewed, our 
opinions are limited to only specific areas and 
analytes evaluated and AllWest is not accountable for 
analyte quantities falling below recognized standard 
detection limits for the laboratory method utilized. 
AllWest does not warrant or guarantee the subject 
property suitable for any particular purpose, or certify 
the subject site as clean or free on contamination. As 
with any assessment, it is possible that past or 
existing contamination remains undiscovered. 
 
The professional opinions set forth in this report are 
based solely upon and limited to AllWest’s visual 
observations of the site and the immediate site 
vicinity, and upon AllWest’s interpretations of the 
readily available historical information, interviews with 
personnel knowledgeable about the site, and other 
readily available information. Consequently, this 
report is complete and accurate only to the extent that 
cited reports, agency information and recollections of 
persons interviewed are complete and accurate. 
The opinions and recommendations in this report 
apply to site conditions and features as they existed 
at time of AllWest’s investigation. They cannot 
necessarily apply to conditions and features of which 
AllWest is unaware and has not had the opportunity to 
evaluate. Future regulatory modifications, agency 
interpretations, and/or policy changes may also affect 
the compliance status of the subject property. AllWest 

has made no attempt to address future financial 
impacts to the site (e.g., reduced property values) as 
a result of potential subsurface contaminant 
migration. 
 
DATA GAPS: AllWest has made a good faith effort to 

obtain information required by 40 CFR Part 312 to 
formulate a professional opinion. Instances where 
data gaps occur are detailed within our report with an 
opinion as to whether the information void is 
significant, impacting our ability to identify conditions 
indicative of a release or potential release of 
hazardous substances. In general, if a data gap is 
identified by AllWest, it will be discussed in the 
report’s conclusion section with a recommendation for 
additional work. 
 
This Phase I ESA was prepared for the sole and 
exclusive use of Zacks, Freeman & Patterson, PC, 
the only intended beneficiary of our work. This report 
is intended exclusively for the purpose outlined herein 
and the site location and project indicated and is 
intended to be used in its entirety. No excerpts may 
be taken to be representative of the findings of this 
assessment. The scope of services performed in 
execution of this investigation may not be appropriate 
to satisfy other users, and any use or reuse of this 
document or its findings, conclusions or 
recommendations presented herein is at the sole risk 
of the user. This report is not a specification for further 
work and should not be used to bid out any of the 
recommendations found within. 
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V.  ENVIRONMENTAL ISSUES MATRIX 

 
Seawall Lot 330, San Francisco, CA          AllWest Project 19050.20 

On-Site Issues Located 
Regulatory 
Compliance 

Recommended 
Action 

Refer 
To Section 

55-Gallon Drums No    

Above Ground Tanks No    

Underground Tanks No    

Evidence of Material 
Discharge/Release 

No    

Transformers (PCBs) No    

Hazardous Materials No    

Hazardous Wastes No    

Asbestos Walls, Ceilings, 
Floors, Fireproofing & Bulk 
Insulation 

No    

Lead Based Paints No    

Mold No    

Air Quality Issues No     

Radon No    

Sensitive Ecological Areas No    

Monitoring Wells No    

Regulatory Database 
Listings 

No    

Historical Contamination REC  
Contamination documented during 
previous subsurface investigation 

H.2 

CREC/HREC No    

Earthquake Zone No    

Elevators No    

Maher Zone Yes  
Phase II required if >50 cubic yards of 
soil disturbed or change in proposed 

land use 
H.2 

Off-Site Issues Located 
Within 
¼ Mile 

Within 
½ Mile 

Recommended 
Action 

Refer 
To Section 

NPL Sites No     

SEMS Sites No     

RCRA TSDF No     

EnviroStor Sites Yes 2 
15 w/in 1 

mile 
None I.9 

CPS-SLIC Sites Yes 1 5 None I.11 

LUST Sites Yes 17 79 None I.13 

Note: ASTM-designated search radius for NPL and EnviroStor sites is 1 mile. 
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VI. ASSESSMENT FINDINGS 
        

 

A. SITE INFORMATION 
 
1. PURPOSE: This ESA was conducted for Zacks, 

Freeman & Patterson, PC, to evaluate the 
environmental condition and health risks 
associated with the subject property, should the 
subject property be redeveloped and/or otherwise 
converted to residential use.  
 

2. PROPERTY ADDRESS: The subject property is 
referred to as Seawall Lot 330. It is located in the 
South of Market (SOMA) neighborhood in the 
City of San Francisco, San Francisco County, 
California. There is no address associated with 
the subject property parcels. However, the 
parking lot currently operating on the subject 
property is addressed as 1 Bryant St., therefore, 
this address was researched. The subject 
property location is shown on the attached 
figures and within the EDR report in Appendix A. 

 
3. ASSESSOR’S PARCEL NUMBER: The subject 

property is identified with assessor’s parcel 
numbers (APNs) 3770/002 and 3771/002. The 
San Francisco Property Information Map (SFPIM) 
noted that until March 2, 2004, parcel 3771/002 
was known as parcel 3771/001.  

 
4. ZONING: According to the SFPIM, the subject 

property is zoned SB-DTR, South Beach 
Downtown Residential.  

 
5. SITE DESCRIPTION: The subject property is 

sited on two irregularly shaped lots, which 
together form a sawtooth shape. The two parcels 
are approximately 2.3 acres (101,000 square 
feet) in combined area. The property has 
approximately 600 feet of street frontage along 
The Embarcadero, which adjoins to the east.  
Beale St. adjoins to the southwest, with 
approximately 330 feet of street frontage. Bryant 
St. wraps around the subject property to the north 
and northwest, with approximately 320 feet of 
street frontage. The southern end of Main St., 
which extends toward the northwest, terminates 
at Bryant St. on the northwest side of the 
property.  

 
6. CURRENT USE OF PROPERTY BY 

TENANT(S): The property is a paved parking lot 
operated by Impark. Other than a small parking 
attendant booth of wooden construction and a 
portable toilet, there are no structures on the 
subject property. Signs observed on the property 
during the site visit indicated the parking lot is 
unattended.  

 
7. CURRENT USE OF SURROUNDING  

PROPERTIES: Surrounding land use includes 
residential and commercial properties. Sites 
neighboring the subject property include the 
following. 
 
Northeast: The Embarcadero, followed by Pier 28 
on the San Francisco Bay, occupied by Hi Dive 
Bar  
 
East: The Embarcadero, followed by Pier 30/32 
on the San Francisco Bay, occupied by Red’s 
Java House and partially used as a surface 
parking lot and partially vacant 
 
Southwest: Beale St., followed by Bayside Village 
Apartments with several addresses, including 
500 & 570 Beale St. 
 
West: Watermark condominiums at 501 Beale St.    
 
Northwest: Bryant St., followed by Caltrans 
Maintenance facility at 434 Main St. and Bay 
Bridge Pump Station at 480 Main St. (per EDR 
report) 
 
North: Bryant St., followed by Portside 
Condominiums at 38 Bryant St. and an office 
building at 2 Bryant St. 
 
A diesel aboveground storage tank was observed 
on the Caltrans property adjoining northwest, 
across Bryant St.  
 

8. SITE RECONNAISSANCE: Ms. Klaudia Barberi 
of AllWest visited the subject property unescorted 
on April 17, 2019. The property is undeveloped 
and used as a parking lot. Access during the site 
visit was unrestricted. Adjoining properties were 
observed from public right-of-ways. Site 
photographs are included with this report.  
 

9. INTERVIEWS WITH PRESENT PROPERTY 
OWNER(S): Prior to AllWest’s site inspection, we 
forwarded an environmental questionnaire to our 
client, to collect information on past uses and 
ownerships of the property and to identify potential 
conditions that may indicate the presence of 
releases or threatened releases of hazardous 
substances at the subject property. The 
questionnaire was not completed prior to the 
publication of this report.   

 
Although the lack of a completed environmental 
questionnaire is considered a data gap, it does 
not impact our ability to evaluate conditions 
indicative of a release or threatened release of 
hazardous substances on the subject property.  
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10. PREVIOUS REPORTS: AllWest reviewed the 
following previous environmental reports 
prepared for the subject property, which were 
provided by the SFDPH.  Copies of the reports 
are included in Appendix B. 
 

 Results of Hazardous Materials Investigation, 
Seawall Lot 329 and 330, Embarcadero, 
Bryant, and Beale Streets, San Francisco, 
California, Subsurface Consultants, Inc. (SCI), 
June 28, 2001.   

 
 The report documented the results of a soil and 

groundwater quality investigation at the subject 
property. Its findings are discussed in detail in 
Section H.2.   
 

 Results of Soil Gas Testing for Methane, 
Seawall Lot Development, The Embarcadero, 
Bryant Street, and Beale Street, San 
Francisco, CA, Fugro West, Inc., March 3. 
2003.  

 
The report documented the results of soil gas 
testing for methane at the subject property. Its 
findings are discussed in detail in Section H.2.  
 
The client provided the following work plan for 
AllWest’s review. 
 

 Maher Investigation Work Plan, Seawall Lot 
330 Project, San Francisco, California, TRC, 
April 12, 2019  

 
The work plan documented the scope of work for 
a Maher site investigation on a portion of Seawall 
Lot 330 for a proposed Waterfront SAFE 
Navigation Center. The details are summarized in 
Section H.  
 

B. HISTORICAL LAND USE: SITE 
AND VICINITY 
 

1. HISTORICAL USE OF THE PROPERTY: 
Historical documents in the form of aerial 
photographs, Sanborn maps, topographic maps, 
city directories and municipal records were 
researched by AllWest, to evaluate past land use 
of the subject property. AllWest attempted to 
review historical documents as far back in time 
as the property contained structures or was used 
for agricultural, residential, commercial, industrial 
or governmental purposes, and used professional 
judgment to determine the extent of historical 
research. 
 
Sanborn maps, aerial photographs, US 
Geological Survey topographic maps and city 
directories were reviewed for this study. The 
Sanborn maps were dated 1887, 1899, 1913, 

1949, 1950, 1970, 1974, 1984, 1988, 1990 and 
1999. The aerial photographs covered the years 
1931, 1938, 1946, 1956, 1958, 1963, 1968, 1974, 
1982, 1993, 1998, 2005, 2009, 2012 and 2016. 
The topographic maps were dated 1895, 1899, 
1915, 1947, 1948, 1950, 1956, 1968, 1973, 1995, 
1996, and 2012. City directories spanning from 
1910 to 2014 also were reviewed. The historical 
sources were obtained from EDR of Shelton, 
Connecticut and are provided in Appendix A.  
 
Permit and other records available from the City 
and County of San Francisco’s Department of 
Public Health, Building and Fire Departments 
also were requested and reviewed, if available. A 
chain-of-title review was not conducted.  
 

Sanborn Fire Insurance Maps 
 
The Sanborn Map Company of New York 
produced maps for urbanized areas from the late 
1800s to the late 1900s to underwrite potential 
fire hazards.  The maps depict individual 
buildings and provide descriptive information on 
building construction materials, hazardous 
materials and the property’s general use. 
 
1887: The mid-section of the subject property 
was situated over the San Francisco Bay. Main 
St. Wharf crossed the northern portion of the 
property. Along the southern portion of the 
property were buildings and structures 
associated with Oregon Improvement Co’s Coal 
Yard, which extended southwest off-site. The 
buildings and structures included part of a 
warehouse in the southwest corner and a freight 
storage shed. Other features included “stationary 
hoisting engine houses on trestle” and “movable 
hoisting engine on trestle” and four rows of 
““bunkers”, “plates?” and runways from bunker”, 
which extended off-site.     
 
1899:  The developments over the property 
remained the same, however, some labels map 
changed in the southern portion of the property. 
The two buildings in the southern portion, 
mentioned earlier, were labeled as coke sheds. 
The four rows of bunkers remained. There were 
two areas along the bay labeled “frame for 
Derrick tracks elevated 20’”. Hoisting engines 
also were present, as were two platforms.  
 
1913:  The subject property was situated entirely 
on land that had been filled. Main St. crossed the 
northern portion of the property.  Belt railroad 
tracks crossed the northern tip of the property, 
north of Main St. Water pipes crisscrossed the 
property, which was otherwise undeveloped. 
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1949:  No significant changes were indicated on 
the subject property from the 1913 map.   
 
1950: No significant changes were indicated on 
the subject property from the 1949 map.    
 
1970:  No significant changes were indicated on 
the subject property from the 1950 map.   
 
1974:  No significant changes were indicated on 
the subject property from the 1970 map.   
 
1984:  No significant changes were indicated on 
the subject property from the 1974 map. 
 
1988:  No significant changes were indicated on 
the subject property from the 1984 map. 
 
1990:  No significant changes were indicated on 
the subject property from the 1988 map. 
 
1999:  The southern portion was labeled as 
parking. Fewer railroad tracks were depicted 
across the northern portion. 
 

Aerial Photographs 
 
1931: Train tracks were visible across the 
northern portion of the property. The remainder of 
the property appeared used for railroad car 
storage/depot.  
 
1938: The use of the subject property was 
unchanged from the 1931 photograph. 
 
1946: Train tracks appeared no longer visible 
across the northern portion of the property. The 
remainder of the property was used for railroad 
car storage/depot.  
 
1956: No significant changes were noted on the 
subject property from the 1946 photograph.  
 
1958: No significant changes noted on the 
subject property from the 1956 photograph, 
although fewer railroad cars were visible. 
 
1963: No significant changes were noted on the 
subject property from the 1958 photograph, 
although only a few railroad cars were visible. 
 
1968: No significant changes were noted on the 
subject property from the 1963 photograph. 
 
1974: Railroad cars were no longer stored on the 
subject property. No developments were noted.  
 
1982: No significant changes were noted on the 
subject property from the 1974 photograph. 
 

1993: The property appeared paved and 
occupied with densely parked cars. Main St. no 
longer extended across its northern portion.  
 
1998: The property was mostly vacant, with a few 
cars visible.  
 
2005: Cars were parked across the property.  
 
2009: No changes were noted on the subject 
property from the 2005 photograph. 
 
2012: No changes were noted on the subject 
property from the 2009 photograph. 
 
2016: No changes were noted on the subject 
property from the 2012 photograph. 
 

Topographic Maps  
 
1895: The subject property was depicted at the 
shoreline of San Francisco Bay.  
 
1899: The subject property was depicted at the 
shoreline of San Francisco Bay. 
 
1915: The property was situated entirely on land 
that had been filled. Main St. extended across the 
northern portion. The property was otherwise 
vacant.  
 
1947: The entire property was covered with 
railroad spurs.  
 
1948: No development features were depicted on 
this map, only city blocks.  
 
1950: The entire property was covered with 
railroad spurs.  
 
1956: No changes were indicated on the subject 
property from the 1950 map.  
 
1968: No changes were indicated on the subject 
property from the 1956 map.  
 
1973: No changes were indicated on the subject 
property from the 1968 map.  
 
1995: No development features were depicted on 
this map, only city blocks. Main St. no longer 
extended across the northern portion of the 
property.  
 
1996: No changes were indicated on the subject 
property from the 1995 map.  
 
2012: No changes were indicated on the subject 
property from the 1996 map.  
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City Directories 
 
1 Bryant St., the address for the existing parking 
lot, was not listed in the city directories. No other 
addresses associated with the subject property 
have been identified.    
 

SFDBI Permits  
 
Ms. Barberi of AllWest visited the San Francisco 
Department of Building Inspection (SFDBI) office 
on April 17, 2019, to inquire about historical 
permit records. The SFDBI had no records on file 
for the subject property parcels or 1 Bryant St.   
 

SFDPH Documents   
 
Available documents filed by the SFDPH for the 
subject property and adjoining properties were 
provided by email for AllWest’s review and are 
listed below.  SFDPH is the Certified Unified 
Program Agency (CUPA) for the City of San 
Francisco.  Information regarding hazardous 
substances, obtained from the documents, is 
discussed in detail in Section H. Copies of the 
documents are included in Appendix B.  
 
Subject Property and Adjoining Property  
 
June 2006: Results of Hazardous Materials 
Investigation, Seawall Lots 329-330, SCI 
 
March 2004: Result of Soil Gas Testing for 
Methane, Seawall Lot Development, The 
Embarcadero, Bryant Street and Beale Street, 
Fugro 
 
April 2019: Maher Ordinance Application, 
Embarcadero SAFE Navigation Center, Seawall 
Lot 330 
 
Adjoining Properties 
 
March 2004: Maher Compliance Confirmation 
from DPH for the construction of the adjoining 
building at 501 Beale St. (Watermark 
Condominiums) 
 
November 2010: Soil Investigation Work Plan, 
Article 22A Compliance, Brannan Street Wharf 
Project, San Francisco California, an area south 
of the subject property, along The Embarcadero, 
between Pier 32 and Pier 38  
 
August 2011: Planned Maher Project – No 
Further Action Required letter, Brannan Street 
Wharf Project, Wharf Area by Piers 30, 32, 36 
and 38  
 

Above-listed files for adjoining properties did not 
contain environmental information of concern to 
the subject property. However, they indicate that 
similar subsurface conditions exist, as a result of 
historical filling of the entire area.    
 

SFFD Documents   
 

The San Francisco Fire Department (SFFD) did 
not respond to AllWest’s request for a file review 
prior to the publication of this report.  
 

Online Research 
 
The California Department of Toxic Substances 
Control (DTSC) EnviroStor and State Water 
Resources Control Board (SWRCB) GeoTracker 
databases were reviewed online. The subject 
property was not listed on the databases.  
 
A historical photograph of the subject property 
and surrounding area, taken in February 1912, 
indicates that the subject property was filled by 
that time. The photograph is included in the 
photolog.  
 

Summary of Historical Land Use 
 
AllWest’s land use history review for the subject 
property indicates it was partly located over the 
San Francisco Bay, in an industrial area used for 
cargo shipping and warehousing operations, 
specifically coal, as early as 1887.  The area was 
filled by 1912 to accommodate construction of 
The Embarcadero and the associated Belt 
Railroad, later renamed to Beltline Railroad. The 
subject property was used as a railroad car 
depot/storage from at least 1931 until the early 
1980s. By 1993, the subject property was paved 
over and used as a surface parking lot. Main St., 
which extended between the two parcels towards 
The Embarcadero, was no longer present on the 
property by 1993.  

 
AllWest’s assessment of the site’s historical land 
use and tenant activities did not encounter 
significant data gaps that diminish our ability to 
provide an opinion on a release or potential 
release of hazardous substances at the subject 
property. The earliest available historical sources 
reviewed for this study dated back to 1887, after 
the initial development of the property. However, 
review of earlier sources would not likely provide 
additional useful information of environmental 
significance, based on the amount of time that 
has passed since initial development and filling of 
the area along the San Francisco Bay shoreline 
in the early 1900s.  
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2. HISTORICAL USE OF SURROUNDING 
PROPERTIES: AllWest reviewed the previously 
referenced Sanborn maps, aerial photographs, 
topographic maps and city directories to assess 
the historical land use in the immediate site area.  
 

Sanborn Fire Insurance Maps 
 
1887:  Piers on the San Francisco Bay were 
present to the east. Oregon Improvement Co’s 
Yard extended to the south and southwest. 
Lumber and coal yards were present to the west 
and northwest, across Bryant St.  
 
1899: Pacific Coast Company’s Coal Yard, 
Bunkers and Sheds were present extending to 
the south and southwest. Properties across 
Bryant St. included a box factory, a Humboldt 
warehouse and saloons to the northwest and 
north.  
 
1913:  The area had been filled to match the 
current shoreline. The Embarcadero was present 
to the east, followed by a pier under construction. 
The lot to the southwest was largely vacant, with 
a few small structures housing a saloon and a 
dwelling, a dilapidated coal bunker, and office, 
shed sheds and another saloon. Standard Box 
Co. was present to the west, across Bryant St. 
Humboldt warehouse was also still present. 
Beltline railroad tracks extended to the north-
northwest.  
 
1949:  The pier previously under construction 
was occupied by Matson Navigation Co. The lot 
to the southwest was developed with a gas 
station at the corner of Beale and Brannan Sts., 
and buildings occupied by United Engineering 
Co., including two machine shops, tool shop, 
electrical shop, office. garage, sheet metal shop, 
joiner shop and storage. The Bay Bridge was 
depicted. Matson Navigation Co. occupied a 
building adjoining northwest. A warehouse of the 
railroad tracks was present to the north-
northwest.  
 
1950:  There were no significant changes noted 
on the adjoining properties from the 1949 map. 
 
1970: The gas station at the corner of Beale and 
Brannan was modified and a repair shop had 
been added. In place of United Engineering Co. a 
drug and sundries warehouse and US post office 
garage were present. Bay Bridge maintenance 
yard was present on the lot to the northwest. No 
other significant changes were noted from the 
1950 map.  
 
1974: Matson Navigation Co. appeared no longer 
present on the adjoining pier or the building to the 

northwest. No other significant changes were 
noted from the 1970 map, although many labels 
were illegible.  
 
1984:  A note indicated that all buildings on piers 
30 and 32 had been removed. No other 
significant changes were noted from the 1974 
map. 
 
1988:  Bayside Village was present to the 
southwest. Delta Line Co. offices were present at 
the entrance to the pier adjoining east. A note 
indicated a railroad equipment storage yard in the 
area adjoining west. There were no other 
significant changes noted on the adjoining 
properties from the 1984 map. 
 
1990:  There were no significant changes in 
development noted on the adjoining properties 
from the 1988 map. 
 
1999:  Delta Line Co. was gone from the pier to 
the east. No other significant changes were noted 
from the 1990 map. 
 

Aerial Photos  
 
1931: The lot to the south was undeveloped. A 
train depot appeared present on the lot to the 
northwest. Other lots were developed with 
buildings. Piers were visible to the east, across 
The Embarcadero.  
 
1938: Bay Bridge was present. Some of the 
buildings previously present appeared to have 
been removed to accommodate the bridge. The 
lot to the south was partly developed with a 
building. A building resembling a gas station 
depicted on the 1949 Sanborn map was present 
at the corner of Beale and Brannan. The lot to the 
northwest also was developed with a building on 
the south side of the bridge.  
 
1946: Adjoining lots were further developed with 
buildings.   
 
1956: No significant changes were noted in the 
area immediately surrounding the subject 
property from the 1946 photograph. 
 
1958: The gas station building at the corner of 
Beale and Brannan appeared redeveloped, 
consistent with the 1970 Sanborn map depiction. 
No other significant changes were noted in the 
area immediately surrounding the subject 
property from the 1956 photograph. 
 
1963: No significant changes were noted in the 
area immediately surrounding the subject 
property from the 1958 photograph. 
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1968: No significant changes were noted in the 
area immediately surrounding the subject 
property from the 1963 photograph. 
 
1974:  One of the buildings adjoining northwest of 
the property was gone. No significant changes 
were noted in the area immediately surrounding 
the subject property from the 1968 photograph. 
 
1982: The photograph quality was too poor to 
discern many details. No significant changes 
were observed in the surrounding area from the 
1974 photograph.   
 
1993: Bayside Village replaced all previously 
existing buildings southwest of the property. The 
lot to the north also appeared redeveloped with 
current buildings.   
 
1998: A roof was visible in the area of the current 
AST on the property adjoining northwest. A large 
white canopy or structure was visible on the pier 
to the east. No other significant changes were 
noted in the area immediately surrounding the 
subject property from the 1993 photograph. 
 
2005: The Watermark condominium building, 
adjoining west, was present. Bay Bridge Pump 
Station appeared present northwest of the 
property. The white canopy over the pier was 
gone. No other significant changes were noted in 
the area immediately surrounding the subject 
property from the 1998 photograph. 
 
2009: No significant changes were noted in the 
area immediately surrounding the subject 
property from the 2005 photograph. 
 
2012: One of the piers on the bay, southeast of 
the property, was in the process of being 
removed. No other significant changes were 
noted in the area immediately surrounding the 
subject property from the 2009 photograph. 
 
2016: The pier to the southeast was gone, with 
landscaping visible. No significant changes were 
noted in the area immediately surrounding the 
subject property from the 2016 photograph. 

 

Topographic Maps 

 
1895-1999: No development details were 
depicted on these maps, only city blocks.  
 
1915-1973: The shoreline was filled to current 
day appearance. Railroad spurs extended onto 
the lot adjoining northwest. No other significant 
development details were depicted in the area 
immediately surrounding the subject property.  

 
1995-2012: The railroad spurs were no longer 
depicted. No developments were depicted, only 
city streets.  
 

City Directories 
 
Previously referenced city directories were 
reviewed for vicinity facility listings indicative of 
potential environmental concern. Listings 
included a mix of residential, commercial and 
light industrial business going back further in 
time.  Many listings included businesses noted on 
the Sanborn maps, including a gas station at the 
corner of Beale and Brannan Streets (590 Beale 
St.).  No dry cleaners were listed at nearby 
properties. 
 

Summary of Historical Vicinity 
Land Use 
 
AllWest’s land use history review of the subject 
property vicinity indicates it was partly located 
over the San Francisco Bay in an industrial area 
used for cargo shipping and warehousing 
operations, such as coal and lumber, as early as 
1887.  The area to the east was filled by 1912 to 
accommodate The Embarcadero and the 
associated Belt Railroad. The Bay Bridge was 
completed to the northwest in 1936. Until the 
1980s the area was occupied by commercial and 
light industrial companies, including a gas station 
at the corner of Beale and Brannan Sts. to the 
southwest. By the 1980s, land use on the 
surrounding properties began transforming to 
commercial, retail and residential.   
 
AllWest’s assessment of the subject property’s 
current and historical surrounding land use 
activities did not encounter data gaps that 
diminish our ability to provide an opinion on a 
release or potential release of hazardous 
substances at the subject property. 
 

C. PHYSICAL CHARACTERISTICS  
 
1. TOPOGRAPHY: According to the 1996 USGS 

topographic map of San Francisco, the 
topographic elevation of the subject property is 
approximately 5 feet above msl. The subject 
property and the vicinity slope gently to the east 
toward the San Francisco Bay.  

 
2. VEGETATION: Vegetation includes trees and 

low-growing landscape plants across the property 
and around the perimeter. Landscaping appeared 
unkempt, with weed growth in many areas.   
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3. SOILS:  Soils at the subject property are 
classified by the U.S. Department of Agriculture 
Soil Conservation Service as Urban land. The 
Urban land series consists of soils disturbed by 
development and fill. They are reported as 
clayey, with very slow infiltration rates. 

 
Based on the 2001 soil and groundwater 
investigation, the subject property is underlain by 
approximately 12 to 24 feet of fill consisting of 
silty and clayey sand with gravel, brick and wood 
fragments in some areas.  The materials are 
underlain by black and dark gray fat clay, known 
as Bay Mud.  

 
4. GEOLOGY: Based on a review of the USGS 

Note 36 California Geomorphic Provinces map, 
the property is located in the Coast Ranges 
geomorphic province of California. The coastline 
is uplifted, terraced and wave-cut. The Coast 
Ranges are composed of thick Mesozoic and 
Cenozoic sedimentary strata. The northern and 
southern ranges are separated by a depression 
containing the San Francisco Bay. 
 
The northern Coast Ranges are dominated by 
the irregular, knobby landslide-topography of the 
Franciscan Complex. The eastern border is 
characterized by strike-ridges and valleys in 
Upper Mesozoic strata. In several areas, 
Franciscan rocks are overlain by volcanic cones 
and flows of the Quien Sabe, Sonoma and Clear 
Lake volcanic fields. The Coast Ranges are 
subparallel to the active San Andreas Fault. The 
San Andreas is more than 600 miles long, 
extending from Point Arena to the Gulf of 
California. West of the San Andreas is the 
Salinian Block, a granitic core extending from the 
southern extremity of the Coast Ranges to north 
of the Farallon Islands. Geologically, the area of 
the subject property is underlain by Mesozoic era 
Eugeosynclinal Deposits. 
 

5. HYDROLOGY: According to California’s 
Groundwater Bulletin 118, the subject property is 
located in the San Francisco Bay Hydrologic 
Region and lies in the Downtown San Francisco 
Groundwater Basin (Basin No. 2-40).  The 
Downtown San Francisco groundwater basin is 
located on the northeastern portion of the San 
Francisco Peninsula and is one of five basins in 
the eastern part of San Francisco, each 
separated from the other by bedrock ridges 
(Phillips, et al. 1993).  The groundwater basin 
consists of shallow unconsolidated alluvium 
underlain by less permeable bedrock within the 
watershed located east and northeast of the Twin 
Peaks area including Nob and Telegraph Hills to 
the north and Potrero Point to the east, as well as 
most of the downtown area.  Bedrock outcrops 

along much of the ridge form the northeastern 
and southern basin boundaries. 
 
Based on 2001 data collected at the subject 
property, groundwater is expected to be 
encountered at 7.5 to 9.5 feet bgs. Based on the 
topographic slope and location of the San 
Francisco Bay, the groundwater flow direction 
beneath the property and vicinity is expected 
generally to the east, with variations from 
northeast to southeast. 
 
The nearest significant surface water to the 
subject property is San Francisco Bay, located 
approximately 180 feet to the east.  There are no 
water supply wells, aboveground water tanks or 
water reservoirs at the subject property.  The 
property does not fall under requirements of the 
National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System 
(NPDES) and storm water runoff is directed to 
drains along the adjacent streets which are 
connected to the municipal sewer.  
 

D.  NATURAL HAZARDS  
 

1. SEISMICITY:  The San Francisco Bay Area is 
considered seismically active, and earthquakes 
are an unavoidable geologic hazard in San 
Francisco City and County.  Based on available 
geologic literature, no active fault traces traverse 
the property.  The property is not located within 
an Alquist-Priolo Special Study Zone for fault 
rupture hazard according to the California 
Division of Mines and Geology maps; however, 
the site area is seismically active.  The SFPIM 
website indicated the subject property is located 
within a seismic hazard zone for liquefaction. 
 
The closest active faults to the site are the San 
Andreas Fault located approximately nine miles 
to the southwest and the Hayward fault located 
approximately ten miles to the northeast.  
 

2.  RADON: Out-gassing of radon has not been 
identified as a problem in San Francisco County. 
The U.S. EPA has prepared a map to assist 
national, state and local organizations to target 
their resources, and to implement radon-resistant 
building codes. The map divides the country into 
three Radon Zones, Zone 1 being those areas 
with the average predicted indoor radon 
concentration in residential dwellings exceeding 
the EPA Action limit of 4.0 picoCuries per Liter 
(pCi/L) and Zone 3 being those areas with the 
average predicted indoor radon concentration in 
residential dwellings less than 2 pCi/L. 
 
It is important to note that the California 
Department of Health Services (DHS), in its 
California Statewide Radon Survey of 1990, has 
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found homes with elevated levels of radon in all 
three zones, and both EPA and DHS recommend 
property-specific testing in order to determine 
radon levels at a specific location. However, the 
DHS Radon Survey does give a valuable 
indication of the propensity of radon gas 
accumulation in structures. Review of the DHS 
Radon Survey places the property in Zone 2, 
Moderate Potential, where average predicted 
indoor radon levels are between 2 and 4 pCi/L. 
 
According to the EDR report, 10 state radon tests 
were conducted in the site zip code of 94105; 
radon did not exceed 4 pCi/L in any of the tests. 
Results reported for 14 federal radon tests 
conducted in San Francisco County reported 
average radon concentrations well below 4 pCi/L. 
 
Based on the radon zone classification, radon is 
not a significant environmental concern. 

 
3. SENSITIVE ECOLOGICAL AREAS: Sensitive 

ecological areas include wetlands, rivers or 
creeks, marsh areas and land dedicated for open 
space. According to the U.S. Fish and Wildlife 
Service National Wetlands Inventory, the nearest 
sensitive ecological area to the subject property 
is the San Francisco Bay located approximately 
180 feet to the east. 

 
4. FLOODING: Flood maps prepared by the Federal 

Emergency Management Agency (FEMA) are not 
available for the City and County of San 
Francisco.   

 
 According to the 100-Year Storm Flood Risk Map 

adopted by the San Francisco Public Utilities 
Commission (SFPUC) on September 25, 2018, 
the subject property is outside of the 100-year 
flood zone.  

 
 Based on the SFPIM website, the subject 

property is located within a flood notification area 
within the City of San Francisco, within a block 
that has the potential to flood during storms. 

 
5.  MASS WASTING: No physical evidence of mass 

wasting, such as landslides, was observed at the 
property. No retaining walls were observed. 
Uneven ground surface was observed across the 
northern portion of the property, where Main St. 
and former railroad tracks/spurs extended.   

 
6. OIL AND GAS WELLS: According to the 

California Department of Conservation, 
Department of Oil, Gas and Geothermal 
Resources map, no oil or natural gas production 
wells are located on or adjoining to the subject 
property. 

 

E.  SITE CHARACTERISTICS 
 
1. PARKING: The subject property is used as a 

paved parking lot, with 310 designated stalls.  
 
2. ROADWAYS:  The property is bordered by The 

Embarcadero to the east, Beale St. to the 
southwest and Bryant St. to the north and 
northwest. The parking lot is accessible from 
Bryant St. There are no roads on the property, 
although Main St. extended toward The 
Embarcadero between the two subject property 
parcels until at least 1982. 

 
3. FENCES: The subject property is not fenced. 
 
4.  OUTSIDE STORAGE: There is no outside 

storage on the subject property.  
 

5. BASEMENTS: There are no basements on the 
subject property.  

 
6. WELLS: No evidence of monitoring, domestic 

water, irrigation or injection wells was observed 
or documented on the subject property. 

   
7. SUMPS: No sumps were observed.  
 
8.  STORM DRAINS: One storm water catch basin 

was observed on the property, although others 
may be present in areas which were obstructed 
by parked cars during the site visit. Storm water 
runoff is anticipated towards storm drains located 
on the property and in the adjoining streets.   

 
9. PONDS: No ponds or other surface water bodies 

were observed on the subject property. 
 
10. SEWAGE SYSTEM: There are no structures on 

the subject property connected to the municipal 
sanitary sewer system.  Surrounding properties 
are serviced by the San Francisco Public Utilities 
Commission (SFPUC).   

 
11. POTABLE WATER SYSTEM: There are no 

structures on the subject property connected to 
the municipal water system.  Potable water is 
supplied to the residents of San Francisco by the 
SFPUC. The agency’s most recent Annual Water 
Quality Report available online (2017), 
documented compliance with all applicable water 
quality standards. Although not a source of 
potable water, one fire hydrant was observed on 
the property.  

 
12. WASTEWATER SYSTEMS: No wastewater 

treatment systems were observed at the subject 
property. 
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13.  POWER DISTRIBUTION SYSTEMS: Electricity 
and natural gas are provided to the property by 
Pacific Gas & Electric Company (PG&E). 
Overhead power lines were observed across the 
property. One PG&E-owned pole-mounted 
transformer was observed along Bryant St.  
Transformers installed prior to 1979 may contain 
PCBs. As its owner, PG&E is responsible for the 
transformer maintenance and repairs. The 
transformer appeared in good condition.  

 
14. EASEMENTS: No known easements are located 

on the subject property, except for utilities. 
 

F.  HAZARDOUS MATERIALS IN 
FACILITY AND OPERATIONAL 
SYSTEMS 

 
1. FACILITY DESCRIPTION: Except for a wooden 

parking attendant booth, approximately four by 
six feet in area, and a portable toilet, the subject 
property was undeveloped at the time of this 
assessment.  As no significant permanent 
structures were present, hazardous materials in 
facility and operational systems were not 
assessed. 

 

G. HAZARDOUS AND NON-
HAZARDOUS MATERIALS AND 
WASTES 

 
1. MANUFACTURE/USE: The subject property was 

used as a surface parking lot during the site visit. 
No manufacturing has been documented on the 
subject property.  Coal storage was documented 
on part of the property, prior to filling of the 
historical San Francisco Bay shoreline. The 
property was subsequently used as a railroad car 
depot/storage.  

 
2. STORAGE: Hazardous materials storage was not 

observed during the site visit or documented in 
regulatory agency files.  

 
3. GENERATION AND DISPOSAL: No on-site 

hazardous waste generation or disposal was 
observed during the site visit; none was 
documented. 

 
4. UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKS (USTs): 

No evidence of former or existing USTs was 
found or observed during the course of this ESA.  

 
5. ABOVEGROUND STORAGE TANKS (ASTs): No 

evidence of former or existing ASTs was found or 
observed during the course of this ESA.   

 

6. SOLID WASTE: Three trash bins were observed 
on the subject property. 

 
7. MEDICAL WASTE: No evidence of current or 

historical medical waste disposal was found by 
AllWest. 
 

H.  POLLUTION SOURCES, 
CONTROLS AND TREATMENT  

 
1. AIR: The subject property has no sources of air 

emissions.  
 

2. SOIL AND GROUNDWATER:  
 

Maher Area - The subject property is located in 
the Maher Zone (Article 22A, Maher Ordinance). 
Subsurface investigations completed with the 
oversight of state and local environmental 
regulatory agencies have documented the 
presence of lead, mercury and other toxic metals, 
and petroleum hydrocarbons such as oils and 
creosotes, in shallow soil, fill material and 
groundwater throughout the area. The sources of 
these contaminants are filling of the historical 
San Francisco Bay shoreline, past industrial use 
and the use of debris from the 1906 earthquake 
in fill materials. Any site redevelopment or 
renovation activities disturbing more than 50 
cubic yards of soil will trigger a mandatory 
subsurface investigation at the subject property.  
Investigation results must be submitted for 
evaluation by the SFDPH LOP to determine the 
need for remediation and/or development of a 
Soils Management Plan (SMP).   
 
We note that since the subject property is paved 
and utilized as a public parking lot, the potential 
presence of subsurface contamination related to 
location within the Maher Zone does not pose an 
exposure risk for the current subject property 
use/occupants. 
 
2001 Soil and Groundwater Investigation - In 
2001, SCI completed a soil and groundwater 
quality investigation on the property as part of the 
Maher ordinance application for the adjoining 
condominium development at 501 Beale St. Five 
borings were drilled, including four (E-1, E-2, E-3 
and E-5) on the subject property. Analytical data 
from the four borings is discussed below.  
 
The borings were drilled to depths ranging from 
21.5 to 31.5 feet bgs. Two discrete soil samples 
were collected from each boring at depths of 1 
foot bgs and 5.5 or 6 feet bgs. Composite soil 
samples were created by combining two or three 
sampled of fill material collected from 10.5 to 21 
feet bgs in the sample boring. Soil samples were 
analyzed for TPH as gasoline, TPH as diesel and 
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TPH as motor oil, VOC, SVOC, metals, 
chlorinated pesticides, PCBs and asbestos. 
Selected samples were also analyzed for soluble 
chromium, lead, and mercury. Chlorinated 
pesticides, PCBs and asbestos were not 
detected in soil.  
 
Table 1 summarizes TPHs, VOCs and SVOCs 
detected in the soil samples. 
 

Table 1. Soil Quality Data (mg/kg) 

Boring  

ID 

TPHg TPHd TPHmo BTEX N P 

E-1@1’ 1.2 35 180 ND <0.005 <40 

E-1@5.5’ <1.0 <1.0 5.9 ND <0.005 <4.0 

E-1 comp <1.0 2.2 6.7 NA NA <2.0 

E-2@1’ 3.0 32 160 B–<0.005 

T–0.0073 

E–<0.005 

X–0.0076 

<0.005 <40 

E-2@6’ <1.0 1.5 <5.0 ND <0.005 <2.0 

E-2 comp <1.0 16 36 NA NA <2.0 

E-3@1’ <1.0 34 160 B–<0.005 

T–<0.005 

E–<0.005 

X–0.0052 

<0.005 <40 

E-3@5.5’ <1.0 19 48 ND 0.24 13 

E-3 comp <1.0 2.0 16 NA NA <4.0 

E-5@1’ 6.7 150 340 ND <0.005 <40 

E-5@6’ 1.2 130 450 ND <0.005 <40 

E-5 comp 2.1 99 520 NA NA <40 

Residentia  
ESL 
Cancer 
Risk (1) 

 

 

NV NV NV B–0.33 

T–NV 

E–5.9 

X–NV 

3.8 NV 

Residentia  
ESL Non-
Cancer 
Risk (2) 

430 260 12,000 B–11 

T–1,100 

E–3,400 

X–580 

130 NV 

Tier 1 

ESL 

100 260 100 B–0.025 

T–3.2 

E–0.43 

X–2.1 

0.042 7.8 

N – Naphthalene; P – Phenanthrene; TPHg – TPH as 
gasoline; TPHd – TPH as diesel; TPHmo – TPH as motor oil; 
ND-not detected; NV-no value established; NA-not analyzed 
(1) Direct Exposure Human Health Risk Levels, Residential: 
Shallow Soil Exposure, Cancer Risk 
(2) Direct Exposure Human Health Risk Levels, Residential: 
Shallow Soil Exposure, Non-Cancer Risk 
SFBRWQSB ESL Table Jan 24, 2019 (Rev. 1) 
Value in bold exceeds ESL 

 
Overall, fill materials beneath the property 
contained elevated levels of TPH as motor oil (up 
to 520 mg/kg), exceeding the Tier 1 ESL of 100 
mg/kg at all drilling locations.  Phenanthrene, the 
only SVOC detected, exceeded the Tier 1 ESL in 

one deeper soil sample (13 mg/kg). 1,3,5-
Trimethylbenzene also was detected in one soil 
sample at 0.0069 mg/kg; however, ESLs have 
not been established for this constituent.  
 
The soils also contained elevated levels of lead, 
which was detected in all soil samples at 
concentrations ranging from 23 to 400 mg/kg, 
exceeding the residential cancer risk ESL of 82 
mg/kg in 10 out 12 soil samples analyzed. One 
soil sample exceeded the arsenic residential 
cancer risk ESL of 0.067 mg/kg, at a 
concentration of 4.6 mg/kg. 
 
Soluble metals analyses revealed that lead 
exceeded the STLC concentration of 5 mg/L in 
nine out of 14 soil samples analyzed. Measured 
lead concentrations ranged from 0.26 to 45 mg/L. 
Mercury and chromium did not exceed the total, 
STLC or TCLP values.  
 
Grab groundwater samples also were collected 
from each boring. They were analyzed for TPH 
as gasoline, TPH as diesel, TPH as motor oil, 
VOCs and SVOCs. SVOCs were not detected in 
groundwater.  
 
Table 2 below summarizes TPHs and VOCs 
detected in the groundwater samples. 
 

Table 2. Groundwater Quality Data (ug/L) 

Boring  

ID 

TPHg TPHd TPHmo Benzene N 

E-1 83 2,300 3,200 <1 <5 

E-2 160 200,000 290,000 1.1 6.3 

E-3 <50 36,000 99,000 <1 <5 

E-5 <50 1,600 4,500 <1 <5 

ESL NV NV NV 0.42 4.6 

Tier 1 ESL 100 100 100 0.42 0.17 

N – Naphthalene; TPHg – TPH as gasoline; TPHd – TPH as 
diesel; TPHmo – TPH as motor oil; ND-not detected; NV-no 
value established; NA-not analyzed 
ESL – Cancer Risk Vapor Intrusion Human Health Risk 
Levels, Residential Use 
SFBRWQSB ESL Table Jan 24, 2019 (Rev. 1) 
Value in bold exceeds ESL 

 
Groundwater samples were found to be impacted 
with TPH, namely TPH as diesel (up to 200,000 
micrograms/liter [ug/L]) and TPH as motor oil (up 
to 290,000 ug/L), exceeding the Tier 1 ESL of 
100 ug/L for both constituents. Benzene and 
naphthalene exceeded the cancer risk vapor 
intrusion ESL for residential use in one 
groundwater sample. We note, however, that the 
laboratory detection limits exceeded the current 
applicable ESLs in the remaining groundwater 
samples; therefore, the 2001 results cannot be 
assessed for these constituents. p-isopropyl 
toluene also was detected in one sample; 
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however, ESLs have not been established for this 
constituent.  
 
Based on the analytical data, additional soil and 
groundwater quality investigation in the vicinity of 
boring E-2 was recommended, to further evaluate 
the source and extent of TPH, benzene and 
naphthalene found in groundwater at this 
location.  No documentation of performance of 
additional assessment was identified.  
 
Soil and groundwater contamination documented 
on the subject property in 2001 represents a 
REC. 
 
2019 Work Plan - On April 12, 2019, TRC 
prepared a Maher site investigation work plan for 
a proposed Waterfront SAFE Navigation Center 
in the southern portion of the subject property, in 
coordination with the San Francisco Public Works 
Department. TRC proposed advancing four 
borings to 5 feet bgs with a hand auger. One soil 
sample was proposed from each boring and 
submitted for analysis of TPH as gasoline, TPH 
as diesel, TPH as motor oil, VOCs, polynuclear 
aromatic hydrocarbons, SVOCs, organochlorine 
pesticides, PCBs, metals, hexavalent chromium 
and asbestos. Soluble lead analysis also was 
proposed. Asphalt samples are also to be 
sampled for asbestos.  
 
Additionally, four shallow soil vapor probes are to 
be installed within the proposed building footprint, 
to a depth of 5.5 feet bgs. Soil vapor samples 
were to be submitted for VOC and methane 
analysis.   
 
The proposed work had not been completed as 
of the publication date of this ESA.  
 

3. VAPOR INTRUSION: As part of our assessment 
AllWest evaluated the potential for vapor 
intrusion into property structures following the 
general methodology outlined in ASTM E-2600-
15, utilizing professional judgment. 
 
The Tier 1 screening assessment was employed 
to determine if a potential VIC exists at the site. 
The subject property, adjoining properties, and 
hydraulically up-gradient properties were 
assessed to determine known or suspect 
contaminated sites within approximate minimum 
search distances.  
 
A Tier 1 screening assessment consists of a 
search distance test to identify if there are any 
known or suspected contaminated sites within 
the primary and secondary areas of concern; a 
chemicals of concern test to determine if 
chemicals of concern exist at the known or 

suspected contaminates sites; and a plume test 
to determine whether or not chemicals of concern 
in the contaminated plume may be within the 
critical distance.   
 
The critical distance is defined as the linear 
distance in any direction from the nearest edge of 
the plume to the site. If the distance from the site 
to the nearest edge of a petroleum hydrocarbon 
plume is less than 30 feet or less than 100 feet 
for non-petroleum chemicals of concern, then it is 
presumed that a potential vapor intrusion 
condition (pVIC) exists and additional screening 
may be necessary.  
 
The potential for a VIC from current land use is 
considered low. Should the subject property be 
redeveloped for residential use, the potential for a 
VIC from historical land use activities is 
considered moderate due to benzene and 
naphthalene concentrations exceeding the 
cancer risk vapor intrusion human health risk 
level in a residential use scenario in at least one 
groundwater sample collected during the 2001 
investigation. 
 
The potential for a VIC from surrounding land use 
is considered low due to the absence of suspect 
contaminated sites within 30/100 linear feet of the 
subject property building.  
 

METHANE 
 
No known methane issues were reported for the 
property. There is no evidence the property is 
located within 1,000 feet of an active landfill, an 
active oil well or an abandoned/inactive oil well. 
 
Three soil gas samples collected within the 
footprint of the building adjoining west of the 
subject property (501 Beale St.) in 2004 revealed 
methane concentrations of 0.010%, 0.015% and 
0.012%, significantly lower than the regulatory 
guidance level of 1.25% established by the 
RWQCB at that time.   
 

I.  REGULATORY DATABASE 
SEARCH 

 
To address on-site and off-site environmental 
concerns as provided by federal, tribal, state and 
local government records and recorded 
environmental clean-up liens, AllWest contracted 
the services of EDR. The purpose of the records 
search was to assess the potential presence of 
hazardous substance contamination at the 
subject property as a result of activities 
conducted on properties within the ASTM-
designated search distances. A list of the state 
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and federal regulatory databases searched, 
summary of findings and detailed records are 
presented in Appendix A. 
 

Regulatory-listed sites and high-risk historical 
facilities identified by EDR as being within their 
approximate minimum search distances from the 
subject property on the ASTM-required 
databases are listed in Table 3, and summarized 
in Appendix A and their respective locations 
identified by number in Appendix A’s figures. The 
number of sites shown in Table 3 may not exactly 
reflect what is provided in the EDR report due to 
multiple (duplicate) listings, outdated (historical 
databases), and differing minimum search radii 
as specified in ASTM E 1527-13. Additionally, 
some map locations shown on the EDR figures 
refer to more than one site, some sites are listed 
multiple times in the EDR report and some map 
locations shown on the EDR figures were 
determined by AllWest to be incorrect.  
 
The EDR report listed several orphan sites (sites 
which addresses are as inadequate or 
incomplete as to render locating the site on a 
map ineffective) that could be within the 
approximate minimum search distances on the 
ASTM-required databases. By using additional 
sources of information, AllWest determined that 
they are not associated with the subject or 
adjoining properties, nor are they a significant 
concern to the subject property.  
 

When reviewing the EDR report AllWest was 
particularly interested in the regulatory status of  
sites within the search radius that were adjoining 
or hydraulically up-gradient to the subject site. In 
general, only up-gradient hazardous materials 
release sites represent a potential environmental 
impact to the subject property. Chemical release 
sites located hydraulically down-gradient or 
cross-gradient (perpendicular) are considered 
unlikely to impact the site. The groundwater flow 
direction beneath the property and vicinity is 
expected generally to be to the east, with 
variations to the northeast and southeast, making 
sites to the northwest to southwest up-gradient of 
the subject property.  
 
The subject property was not listed in the regulatory 
database report. A summary of the on- and off-site 
database listings is included in Table 3. 
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Table 3. Regulatory Database Search Summary 
 

Section Regulatory List Search Radius 
Number of Listed Sites 
within Search Radius 

Number of Listed Sites 
on Subject Property 

I.1 NPL 1 mile None None 

I.2 RESPONSE 1 mile 1 None 

I.3 RCRA – CORRACTS 1 mile 1 None 

I.4 SEMS ½ mile None None 

I.5 SEMS-ARCHIVE ½ mile 3 None 

I.6 RCRA – TSDF ½ mile None None 

I.7 RCRA Generators Site & Adjoining 1 None 

I.8 ERNS Site None None 

I.9 EnviroStor 1 mile 15 None 

I.10 Toxic Pits 1 mile None None 

I.11 CPS-SLIC ½ mile 5 None 

I.12 State Landfills (SWF/LF) ½ mile None None 

I.13 LUST ½ mile 79 None 

I.14 Registered UST Site & Adjoining 3 None 

I.15 Registered AST Site & Adjoining 2 None 

I.16 HAZNET  Site None None 

I.17 EDR
®
 Historical Auto Stations 1/8 mile 2 None 

I.18 EDR
®
 Historical Cleaners 1/8 mile 2 None 

I.19 EDR
® 

Manufactured Gas Plants 1 mile 5 None 

 
 

1. U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (EPA): 
National Priority List (NPL) 

 
The NPL is a U.S. EPA database listing of the United 
States’ worst uncontrolled or abandoned hazardous 
waste sites. NPL sites are targeted for possible long-
term remedial action under the Comprehensive 
Environmental Response, Compensation, and 
Liability Act (CERCLA) of 1980. In addition, the NPL 
report includes information concerning cleanup 

agreements between the U.S. EPA and potentially 
Responsible Parties (commonly called Records of 
Decision, or RODS), any liens filed against 
contaminated properties, as well as the past and 
current U.S. EPA budget expenditures tracked within 
the Superfund Consolidated Accomplishments Plan 
(SCAP). The search radius for NPL is one mile. 
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The subject property is not listed on the NPL. There 
are no NPL facilities within one mile of the subject 
property. 
 

2. DTSC: Equivalent National Priority List 
(RESPONSE) 

 
The RESPONSE database is a DTSC database 
listing of the State of California’s NPL-equivalent 
sites. These confirmed release sites are generally 
high-priority and have a high potential risk. They are 
those where the DTSC is involved in remediation of 
the site. The search radius for RESPONSE is one 
mile. 
 
The subject property is not listed on RESPONSE.  
 
There is one RESPONSE facility within one mile of 
the subject property. Site K (Seawall Lot 333) at 1-59 
& ½ Townsend St. is located 0.25 mile south and 
cross-gradient of the subject property. This a Certified 
O&M – Land Use Restrictions Only site. Soil is the 
reported medium affected. Based on the site’s 
location and status, this listing is not of significant 
environmental concern to the subject property.  
 

3. U.S. EPA: RCRA Information System Corrective 
Action (CORRACTS) Facilities 

 
The RCRA-CORRACTS database contains 
information pertaining to hazardous waste treatment, 
storage, and disposal facilities (RCRA TSDFs) which 
have conducted, or are currently conducting, a 
corrective action(s) as regulated under the Resource 
Conservation and Recovery Act. The search radius 
for CORRACTS is one mile. The following information 
is included within the CORRACTS database: 

 Information pertaining to the status of facilities 
tracked by the RCRA Administrative Action 
Tracking System (RAATS); 

 Inspections and evaluations conducted by 
Federal and State agencies; 

 All reported facility violations, the environmental 
statute(s) violated, and any proposed and actual 
penalties; and 

 Information pertaining to corrective actions 
undertaken by the facility or U.S. EPA. 

 
The subject property is not listed on CORRACTS.  
 
There is one CORRACTS facility listed within one 
mile of the subject property. H&H Ship Service Co. 
Inc., at 220 China Basin St., is located more than ½ 
south and cross-gradient of the subject property. 
Based on its location this site is not of significant 
environmental concern to the subject property.   
 

4. U.S. EPA: Superfund Enterprise Management 
System (SEMS) 

 
The SEMS database, formerly known as CERCLIS, is 
a comprehensive listing of known or suspected 
uncontrolled or abandoned hazardous waste sites. 
These sites have either been investigated, or are 
currently under investigation, by the U.S. EPA for the 
release or threatened release of hazardous 
substances. Once a site is placed in the SEMS, it may 
be subjected to several levels of review and 
evaluation, and ultimately placed on the NPL. The 
search radius for SEMS is ½ mile. 
 
The subject property is not listed on SEMS.  There 
are no SEMS facilities within ½ mile of the subject 
property.  
 

5. U.S. EPA: SEMS-ARCHIVE Sites 

 
The SEMS-ARCHIVE database, formerly known as 
CERCLIS-NFRAP, contains information pertaining to 
sites, which have been removed from the U.S. EPA’s 
SEMS database. Sites listed in the SEMS-ARCHIVE 
may be sites where, following an initial investigation, 
either no contamination was found, contamination 
was removed quickly without need for the site to be 
placed on the NPL, or the contamination was not 
serious enough to require federal Superfund action or 
NPL consideration. The search radius for the SEMS-
ARCHIVE is ½ mile. 
 
The subject property is not listed on SEMS-ARCHIVE.  
 
There are three SEMS-ARCHIVE facilities within ½ 
mile of the subject property. Electric Smelting Co., at 
91 Federal St., is located 0.29 mile to the southwest 
and cross- to up-gradient of the subject property. 
Finn, John, Metal Works, at 384 2nds St., is located 
0.37 mile to the southwest and cross- to up-gradient 
of the subject property. Both sites are reported on the 
Lead Smelters List as well. Neither of the SEMS-
ARCHIVE listings contained significant information. 
Based on their archive status, distance of 
approximately 1/3 mile and relative immobility of lead, 
these listings are not expected to represent an 
environmental concern.  
 
PG&E Gas Plant San Francisco 502 1B, at King and 
2

nd
 Streets, is located 0.37 mile south and cross-

gradient of the subject property. Based on its archive 
status, relative immobility of contaminants found at 
former gas plants, cross-gradient location and 
distance of more than 1/3 mile, this site is not of 
environmental concern to the subject property.  
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6. U.S. EPA: RCRA - Treatment, Storage and 
Disposal Facilities (TSDF) 

 
The RCRA-TSDF is a U.S. EPA listing of facilities that 
were permitted under RCRA to perform on-site 
treatment, storage or disposal of hazardous wastes. 
The search radius for RCRA-TSDF is ½ mile. The 
sites listed in RCRA-TSDF do not necessarily pose an 
environmental threat to the surrounding properties, 
because the TSDF permit imposes stringent 
monitoring and reporting requirements. The following 
information is also included in the RCRA-TSDF 
database: 

 Information pertaining to the status of facilities 
tracked by the RCRA-RAATS; 

 Inspections and evaluations conducted by federal 
and state agencies; and 

 All reported facility violations, the environmental 
statute(s) violated, and any proposed and actual 
penalties. 

 
The subject property is not listed as an RCRA-TSDF. 
There are no RCRA-TSDFs within ½ mile of the 
subject property. 
 

7. U.S. EPA: RCRA Generators List 

 
The RCRA Generators list is a U.S. EPA listing of 
facilities that generate hazardous wastes or meet 
other applicable waste generating requirements under 
RCRA. The facilities listed on the RCRA Generators 
list have not necessarily released hazardous waste 
into the environment or pose an environmental threat 
to the surrounding properties. These listed sites are 
required to properly contain the wastes generated and 
remove their wastes from the site within 90 days. 
Furthermore, the facilities that report waste 
generation activities are more inclined to perform the 
required monitoring. The search radius for RCRA 
Generators list is the subject property and adjoining 
properties. 
 
The subject property is not listed in the RCRA 
generators database.  
 
There is one RCRA waste generator adjoining the 
subject property. Caltrans at 434 Main St. is a small 
quantity generator, with no violations found. The 
listing in itself is not of environmental concern and 
indicates compliance.  
 

8. U.S. EPA: Emergency Response Notification 
System (ERNS) List 

 
The ERNS list is a U.S. EPA maintained list of 
reported incidents that concerning the sudden and/or 
accidental release of hazardous substances, including 

petroleum, into the environment. The search radius 
for ERNS is the subject property.  
 
The subject property is not listed on the ERNS list. 
 

9. DTSC: EnviroStor Sites 

 
The EnviroStor database is a DTSC listing of sites 
under investigation, that could be actually or 
potentially contaminated and that may present a 
possible threat to human health and the environment. 
The search radius for EnviroStor is one mile. 
 
The subject property is not on the EnviroStor list.   
 
There are 15 EnviroStor sites listed within one mile of 
the subject property. Four EnviroStor listings are 
located within ½ mile cross- to up-gradient of the 
subject property. They are tabulated below.   
 

Facility Name 
and Address 

355 Bryant St. 

Distance 0.25 mile southwest  

Groundwater 
Gradient 

Cross- to up-gradient 

Status DTSC determined the potential risk 
posed by polyaromatic 
hydrocarbons, the chemicals of 
concern at the site, did not pose an 
unacceptable level of risk to public 
health or the environment under 
current site conditions. Based on 
these findings, the site is not of 
significant concern to the subject 
property.  

Facility Name 
and Address 

415 Bryant St.  

Distance 0.35 mile southwest 

Groundwater 
Gradient 

Cross- to up-gradient 

Status Soil was found to be impacted with 
lead. Removal was to be overseen 
by the County. Based on the nature 
of contamination this listing is not of 
environmental concern to the subject 
property.  

Facility Name 
and Address 

Electrical Shop 

528 Folsom St. 

Distance 0.36 mile west 

Groundwater 
Gradient 

Up-gradient 

Status This is a historical listing.  This 
address was not listed in any other 
databases. Notes on the EnviroStor 
website indicate facility was identified 
on a drive by; oil patch and 
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discolored soil was noted 
(9/14/1981). More information 
reportedly was needed as of 
6/12/1987. Based on the available 
notes and the lack of further 
regulatory action, this listing is 
unlikely to be of environmental 
concern to the subject property.  

Facility Name 
and Address 

199 Fremont St. Property 

Distance 0.39 mile northwest 

Groundwater 
Gradient 

Cross- to up-gradient 

Status This is Voluntary Cleanup site, which 
was referred to another agency as of 
12/28/1998. Based on aerial 
photography, it appears the site has 
since been redeveloped and/or is in 
the process. The potential medium 
affected was listed as soil. Based on 
the site status and distance of nearly 
0.4 mile, this listing is unlikely to be 
of environmental concern.  

 
Other EnviroStor sites are located cross-gradient 
and/or more than ½ mile of the subject property. The 
listings are not of environmental concern based on 
their location. 
 

10. DTSC: Toxic Pits Cleanup Act Sites (Toxic Pits; 
TPCA) 

 
The TPCA is a DTSC listing of hazardous waste 
cleanup sites regulated pursuant to the California 
Toxic Pits Cleanup Act (Toxic Pits). It identifies sites 
suspected of containing hazardous substances where 
cleanup has not yet been completed. We note, this 
database has not been updated since July 1995. The 
search radius for the TPCA list is one mile. 
 
The subject property is not listed on the TPCA site 
list. There are no TPCA sites located within one mile 
of the subject property. 
 

11. Regional Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB): 
Cleanup Program Sites (CPS)-Spills, Leaks, 
Investigations, and Cleanup (SLIC)  

 
The CPS-SLIC is a California RWQCB listing of sites 
that have reported spills, leaks, investigative activities, 
and/or cleanup actions. The search radius for the 
CPS-SLIC list is ½ mile. 
 
The subject property is not listed on the CPS-SLIC 
list.  
 
There are five CPS-SLIC listings within ½ mile of the 
subject property. One CPS-SLIC listing, Continental 
Construction at 301 Howard St., is located 0.35 mile 
to the northwest and cross- to up-gradient of the 

subject property. The site soil and groundwater were 
found to be contaminated with an oily material whose 
primary constituents included volatile organic 
hydrocarbons and polynuclear aromatic 
hydrocarbons, consistent with unrefined petroleum 
material. This site has open case status, but is 
inactive. The groundwater flow direction was not 
documented at this site, however, two sites nearby 
reported it is to the northeast, and north and west, 
indicating that this listing is not located directly up-
gradient of the subject property. Based on its 
distance, and variations in hydraulic gradient, this 
listing is not of significant environmental concern.  
 
The other four listings are located 0.25 to 0.5 mile 
cross-gradient of the subject property. Based on their 
location, these listings are not of environmental 
concern to the subject property.  
 

12. California Integrated Waste Management Board: 
Solid Waste Information System (SWF/LF) 
Facilities  
 

The SWF/LF is a California Integrated Waste 
Management Board (CIWMB) listing of all permitted 
active, inactive or closed landfills. The search radius 
for SWF/LF is ½ mile. 
 

The subject property is not listed on the SWF/LF list.  
There are no SWF/LF sites within ½ mile of the 
subject property.  
 

13. SWRCB: Leaking Underground Storage Tanks 
(LUST) 

 
The LUST list is a RWQCB listing of sites that have 
reported leaking USTs. A site may be listed on LUST 
by reporting the tank system(s) failed tank testing, 
that routine monitoring of tank system(s) showed 
evidence of leakage, or that verification sampling 
during tank removal showed subsurface 
contamination.  
 
Fuel leak case research conducted at the Lawrence 
Livermore National Laboratory indicates that 
attenuation and degradation play major roles in 
reducing hydrocarbons in groundwater to non-
detectable levels within several hundred feet of the 
contaminant source. Research findings indicate that in 
over 90 percent of the petroleum hydrocarbon cases, 
groundwater contaminant plumes do not extend more 
than 250 feet from the source. The mobility of a 
gasoline additive called Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 
(MTBE) is currently being researched. Preliminary 
findings indicate that MTBE is highly soluble in water 
and moves easily through soil particles and into 
groundwater where it may spread over a distance 
greater than 250 feet. MTBE will transfer to 
groundwater from gasoline leaking from USTs, 
pipelines, car emissions into the atmosphere and other 
components of gasoline vapor distribution. MTBE has 
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been an additive to gasoline since approximately 1985, 
but banned in California since 2004. 
 
The subject property is not listed as an LUST site.  
 

There are 79 LUST listings, including duplicates, 
within ½ mile of the subject property.  Eight listings 
were reported within 1/8 mile, with two listings 
mapped incorrectly. Zelinsky & Sons at 955-975 
Bryant St. was located more than a mile away, and 
therefore, is not of environmental concern based on 
distance.  Caltrans at 120 Rickard St. (reported as 
Richard St.) is located in a distant part of San 
Francisco, and therefore, also not of environmental 
concern.  
 
The six LUST listings confirmed within 1/8 mile are 
tabulated below. Additionally, all of the LUST sites 
within ¼ mile also have a regulatory status of case 
closed.  Based on the locations and regulatory status 
of all LUST sites, they are unlikely to be of significant 
concern to the subject property. 
 

Facility Name 
and Address 

Bayside Village 

2 Brannan St.  

Distance Adjoining south 

Groundwater 
Gradient 

Cross to up-gradient 

Status Completed-case closed as of July 
1995. Impacted soil removed. 
Contaminants not detected following 
remediation. Not of environmental 
concern. 

Facility Name 
and Address 

Caltrans (2 listings) 

434 Main St. 

Distance Adjoining northwest 

Groundwater 
Gradient 

Up-gradient 

Status Both listings have a completed-case 
closed status as of May 2000. Soil 
impacts only. Case Closure 
Summary stated minimal residual 
soil contamination noted. Not of 
environmental concern. 

Facility Name 
and Address 

Caltrans 

435 Beale St.  

Distance 0.085 mile northwest 

Groundwater 
Gradient 

Up-gradient 

Status Completed-case closed as of 
December 1996. Soil impact only. 
Not of environmental concern. 

Facility Name 
and Address 

Brannan & Embarcadero 

35 & 101 Brannan St.  

Distance 0.087 mile south  

Groundwater 
Gradient 

Cross-gradient 

Status Completed-case closed as of August 
1996. No Closure Letter available on 
GeoTracker. Not of environmental 
concern based on cross-gradient 
location and case closed.  

Facility Name 
and Address 

US Marine Corps 

160 Harrison St.  

Distance 0.12 mile northwest  

Groundwater 
Gradient 

Cross- to up-gradient 

Status Completed-case closed as of August 
2000. Soil impacts only. Not of 
environmental concern.  

 
There are no open LUST sites within ½ mile of the 
subject property. None of the remaining LUST sites 
are of environmental concern based on distance and 
or regulatory status.  
 

14. SWRCB: Registered Underground Storage Tank 
(RUST) List 
 

The RWQCB Underground Storage Tank Program 
maintains a list of registered USTs in the site area. 
The sites listed on the RUST list have not necessarily 
released hazardous substances into the environment 
or pose an environmental threat to the surrounding 
properties. Since Federal and California UST 
regulations require periodic monitoring for UST 
leakage and the immediate reporting of evidence of 
UST leakage, only those sites listed on the LUST list 
have the potential of environmental impact. The 
search radius for the RUSTs is ¼ mile. 
 

The subject property was not listed on the RUST list.  
 

There are three adjoining registered UST facilities. 
There is one 1,000-gallon UST at the Bay Bridge 
Pump Station as 480 Main St. The double-walled tank 
was installed in 2000 in secondary containment.  It is 
equipped with continuous interstitial monitoring. 
Based on the construction of the UST, and its 
relatively recent installation in 2000, it is not of 
environmental to the subject property.  
 
There is one UST listing for the Caltrans facility at 434 
Main St. The listing indicates two USTs were present 
and removed from the facility in 1990 and 1996. The 
facility was not listed as a LUST. The former presence 
of the USTs is not of environmental concern to the 
subject property.  
 



 

 

              

 
23 

2 Brannan St. also was listed as having a UST. The 
UST was removed in 1986. The address also was 
listed an LUST, discussed in Section I.13, which 
received closure from the local oversight agency. The 
area has since been redeveloped with an apartment 
building and commercial space. This listing is not of 
environmental concern.  
 

15. California EPA: Registered Aboveground Storage 
Tank (RAST) List 

 

The RWQCB Aboveground Storage Tank Program 
maintains a list of registered aboveground storage 
tanks (ASTs) in the site area. The sites listed on the 
RAST list have not necessarily released hazardous 
substances into the environment or pose an 
environmental threat to the surrounding properties. 
The search radius for the RAST list is ¼ mile. 
 

The subject property is not listed on the RAST list.  
 
There are two RAST listings, both at the adjoining 
Caltrans facility at 434 Main St.  According to one of 
the listings, a 6,000-gallon AST is present at this 
address. No other information was provided in the 
listing.  The other listing indicated the presence of an 
AST up to 3,000 gallons in volume. This listing 
indicated a CERS ID #10055791. The Hazardous 
Materials Unified Program Agency date was April 1, 
2018, indicated the AST is permitted.   
 
During the site visit AllWest observed one diesel AST 
at 434 Main St. The AST was located behind a locked 
gate under a roofed area. Current information 
suggests the AST is maintained as required. The 
listings are of significant environmental concern to the 
subject property at this time.   
 

16. DTSC: Hazardous Waste Information System 
(HAZNET) List 
 

The data on the HAZNET list is extracted from the 
copies of hazardous waste manifests received each year 
by the DTSC. The volume of manifests is typically 
700,000 to 1,000,000 annually, representing 
approximately 350,000 to 500,000 shipments. Data from 
the manifests is submitted without correction, and 
therefore many contain some invalid values for data 
elements such as generator ID, TSD ID, waste category 
and disposal method. The search radius for HAZNET is 
the subject property. 
 

The subject property was not listed on the HAZNET 
database.  
 

17. EDR
® 

Historical Auto Stations  
 

EDR maintains a proprietary list of possible historical 
automotive repair shops and gasoline stations derived 
from city directories, telephone directories and other 
historical sources. 
 

The subject property is not listed as a historical auto 
station. 
 

There are two historical auto station listings reported 
within 1/8 mile of the subject property. The listed 
addresses, which adjoined the subject property to the 
south, were associated with one parcel.  The 590 Beale 
St. listing dates back to 1940. The 2 Brannan St. listing is 
dated between 1953 and 2003. 2 Brannan St. was listed 
as an LUST, as discussed in Section I.13. It received 
case closure from the local oversight agency.   The area 
has since been redeveloped with an apartment 
building and commercial space. The listings are not of 
environmental concern. 
 

18. EDR
® 

Historical Cleaners 
 

EDR
®
 maintains a proprietary list of possible historical 

dry cleaner businesses derived from city directories, 
telephone directories and other historical sources. 
 

The subject property is not listed as a historical dry 
cleaner.  
 
There are two historical dry cleaners reported within 1/8 
mile of the subject property, but neither is at an adjoining 
property.  
 
SCV Holdings Corp., listed between 1994 and 2012, 
was located at 140 Brannan St. and 0.11 mile to the 
south and cross-gradient.  It is not listed in any other 
databases. Based on its cross-gradient location, it is 
unlikely to be of environmental concern to the subject 
property.  S&H Inc. was listed once in 1997 at 274 
Bryant Street 0.21 mile away and cross- to up-gradient. 
Its brief presence at this location, indicates this former 
dry cleaner is unlikely to be of environmental concern.  
 

19. EDR
® 

Historical Manufactured Gas Plants  
 

EDR maintains a proprietary list of coal gas plants 
(manufactured gas plants) derived from city directories, 
telephone directories and other historical sources. 
 

The subject property is not listed as an historical 
manufactured gas plant.  
 
There are five historical manufactured gas plants located 
within 0.4 to 1 mile of the subject property. Based on 
relative immobility of contaminants found at former 
gas plants and a distance of 0.4 mile or greater, these 
former sites are not of significant environmental 
concern to the subject property.  
 

Summary 
 
The subject property was not listed in any 
environmental databases.  
 
The agency database search found no surrounding or 
adjoining sites that appear likely to have significantly 
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impacted the soil or groundwater underlying the 
subject property.   
 
Our search for recorded environmental clean-up liens 
and reviews of federal, tribal, state and local 
government records did not encounter data gaps that 
diminish our ability to provide an opinion on a release 
or potential release of hazardous substances at the 
subject property. 
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F. WATER QUALITY 
 

San Francisco Department of Public Works, 1 Dr. 
Carlton B. Goodlett Place, City Hall, Room 348, 
San Francisco, CA 94102.  Contact: 415-554-
6920 
 

San Francisco Public Utilities Commission, 1155 
Market Street, 11

TH
 Floor, San Francisco, CA 
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H. PREVIOUS / OTHER REPORTS 
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2001.   
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Lot Development, The Embarcadero, Bryant 
Street, and Beale Street, San Francisco, CA, 
Fugro West, Inc., March 3, 2004.  
 
Maher Investigation Work Plan, Seawall Lot 330 
Project, San Francisco, California, TRC, April 12, 
2019. 




